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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA

Head Off.:16,Pandit Pant Marg, New Delhi-110001:Admn. Off. Post Box 88, Temple Raad Nagpur—440001

A parntner organisation of Kindemnothilfe e.V. Germany
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All the Projects incharge
of H.C.D.I, Supported Projects.

1@2%19

Project No.

Dear Friends,

15 DAYS REFRESHER COURSE FOR HOUSE FATHERS AND
MATRONS (II CADRE) TRAINED AT NAGPUR IN 1994.

SUB :

This 1s 1in continuation of our telegram dated 07/11/85 regarding
a Refresher Course for House Fathers and Matrons organised
between 4th December 1995 to 19th December 1995 at Nagpur.
Since, this course will help them to share thelr experiences and
learn more knowledge and skills in Child Care, please send them
for the said course.

confirmation slip with a
Kindly fill in and forward

Please find enclosed herewith the
requlisition form for return Journey.
the same to us on or before 25-11-95.

With best wishes

Yours sincer

N. Thomas RajkuLar
Director

V/Tg;/;ishopa

V/The Liaison Officers
: Delhl Office

: Programme Dept.

: Flnance Dept.

ENCL : Confirmation Slip

A Seciety regi

d under the ies registration Act XX1 af 1860 : Registered Office : 7, Court Lane, Brotherhood House, Delhi - 110054
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA T
P.B. No. 88, Civil Lines, Nagpur - 440 001
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CIRCULAR NO : 10 n (-
Nane

TRK/br
TO: MANAGERS & WARDENS OF

10/10/95
HCDI SUPPORTED HOSTELS
Dear Priends,
SUB : BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR

&

FOR THE YEAR 1996 - 1997.

If the projects have to prepare the budget for the next financial
year in accordance with the policies and programmes, it is very
necessary that the budget of the fiscal year is in a proper form
Lo serve as a base to prepare the budget for the subsequent yoar.
Unfortunately the budget for the fiscal year prepared with a
great care by you has lost its relevance when the fostership
grant was considerably increased with effect from lst July 95.

Therefore, it is imperative that all the projects ©prepare the
budget, atleast for the half of this financial vear (October 95
to March 96) in the light of the increase made in the fostership
grant which will then serve as a base to prepare the budget for
the financial yzar 1996-97.

Preparation of-budget is not at all s difficult task. Yét many a
times we receive budget from the projects which were not prepared
in the wav that were acceptable to HCDI and KNH. In our opinion

the beéest solution is to invite Managers and Wardens of 15 to 20
projects (Hostels) to a place where a chartered accountant
{(auditor) and the staff of HCDI would be present to discuss and
zive all the necessary assistance to the project authorities to
prepare the budget in a right way. Therefore, the Manager and
the Warden of the project to which this circular is sent are

requested to be present, just for a day,

on : 4th November '95

at : 9.00 A.M.
at : Ranchi

(]

{Contact place = CNI Bishop's House,
exact venue will be intimated in the
next circular)



TR

Perhaps on the same evening all can return to their respective
places. We believe that this exercise would minimise your and
our work pertaining to budget and so also the delay and errors
the projects would make otherwise in preparing the budget.

Hope this is acceptable to you. Looking forward to seeing you
here for a fruitful discussion and for a successful preparation
of the budget for your project. Please confirm.

\

Please bring the following with you :

= Present budget.

- Budget prepared by you provisionally for six months
(Oct 95 to Mar 96).

= The details of the amount collected from fee paying and
HCDI supported children.

- Cash Book & Ledger for the finanecial year 1995-96
- Receipts & Payment a/c

- Trial Balance upto 30th September '95.

- All other documents/information related to budget.

Relevant blank papers/documents are herewith enclosed.

With all ‘good wishes,

Yours sincerely

éjlmvmeQO (

N. Thomas Rajkuma
Director

CC: Bishops
Liaison Officers
KNH
Delhi Office
Prog. Dept

Fin. Dept
file - circular ] : _ _
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' GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )
Vide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921

v. C.5.R. Topno wvacant Shri J. 5 Topno Rev. S. K Jola Head Office :
ﬁi B, s M Th B.A. { Hons. ) B, &d. B.A B Thm - K.S.S. Office
Pr;n;u;qh Adhyaksh Up. Prarukh Adhyaksh Sacretary u‘"""‘s g G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

Dalie JOIO Bihar/indis, Phone 311613
Ref T e e
483/95/K:5=56 10.10.9%

Conddidates: are herewith informed that the interview for the post
of warden for Lulheran Hestel, Ambikapur will be held on 18.10.9%5
at 10,00 A.Mé &n K.5.5. Cffice premises, G.k.L.Church Ranchi. They
have to bring with them their original certificaies gnd testimonials,

Ne TA/CA is allewed, ‘fij?Z/’
Pl % oiﬁ 5/

|

{ »s 5., Bage

1. diss Jidan Noer Hore . %%cﬁfD
At. Maxiin Bunglew, Khunti % Lisisen Cfficer
Pel o Khuntd 1Ql°27 H.C.0.1.

GEL,Church Ranehi.

kist, nanchi .”in-835210.

2. Mr. Sudhir Kumar Xujur
Vill, Sewel Pakri Toll __ X .
P.O. Sewal Via- slndegs \5|W‘9m
Uist, Gumla.Pin- 83522

Ry, ukyt Joseph Hapadgara ﬂﬁj}tiﬁﬂ&ﬂﬂd
F.o. Leyangi _
Lwist, siaghbhum gest..”

vepy to 3
Rev. B. Lakra, Adhyaksh, X.%. Anchal.
kr. U. Sanga, SeCretary, h.o. Anchal

Reve. S. Barls, Lenager, Lutheran Hestel smbikapur

fiith a request to spare their time for the interview on 15.10.95

at 10.00 ALk,
{ @.(ngﬁage )

G.E.L.Church ,hanchi.
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1Y GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTAMNMAGPUR & ASSAM
{ Begistered Under Socletics Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )
Vide No. 273-7 of 30-7-1921

Rav. C.5.R. Topno Vacant Shei 4. 5. Tepno Aby. €309 1o Head Office
M.A.B.D.M. Th. 8. K. JOj 0 8.4, { Hons, ) 8 Ed. B.A 3. Th, K.5.5 Ofic ’
Pramukh  SAdiypaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Facretary Trmgur ar A °

Ref . ..

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Bitr/indis, Phone 311513

492/95/KS$=56 Date.... 20:10.95
1. Mr. Mukut Joseph Hapadgara

Vill- Kaika.

P.0. Leyangi

Dist. Singhbhum West.

2. Miss Jidan Noor Hero
At- Martin Bunglow Khunti
Pe0. = Khunti
Dist. Ranchi.

You are hereby appointed as a warden of the Lutheran
Hostel, Ambikapur with effect from 06.11.95 under the following
terms and canditions

1. Your appointed will be on a Eurely temporary basis for a
probation period of six months.

2. Free lodging will be provided by the hostels Food will be
provided by the hostel, but you will have to pay.

3. If your work will be found satisfactory by the manager, his
recommendation could be considered.
4, Your salary will be paid as per rule laid down for HCUI Homes.

5. If you are willing, report te the manager and jein your duty
on 06,11.95. _

6. You will have to send a copy of your joining report to the
w» Liaison officer, HCDI, G.E.L.Church K.8.S. Office, Main Reoad,

Ranchi
T A ;
o t;;:ﬁ>>"’] ) ol

P
( B. S. Bage )

Secretary
H.C.B.1,G.E.L.Church
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA

A portner organisation of Kindernothilfe e.V. - Germany “ ”
Head Off.:16, Pandit Pant Marg, New Delhi-110001:Admn. Off.: Post Box 88, Temple Road, Nagpur-440001

CIRCULAR NO : 1/95 Dt ¢ 31.5.98

AP OURLOGO

Dear Friends,

This is the logo of HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA. A symbol
of our aspirations and our activities, of helping children in
need, in a holistic attitude. The base of this symbol is the
Cross, it being the sustenance and the substance of our work, and
of our worship. It is a three sided cross as seen, with the
fourth side open-ended, signifying its open welcome to all good
thoughts leading to good acts, particularly welcoming and absorb-
ing in itself the denied and the deprived; the very reason for
the existence of HCDI.

A spiritual dimension ig inherent in the four sides of the Cross,
the central figure, giving a visual impression of light,
extending the figure of the Cross, silently suggesting the
]limitlessness of divinity. It depicts the diffusion of light,
the light of the world, the source of sustenance & survival,
welcoming all to their own well-being, out of darkness unto
light, & thereby entering into the Cross of creation &
creativity, & into a holistic partnership; on the one hand of
HCDI with KNH, & on the other of HCDI with our Project Holders,
all striving in the Cross, and for the Cross. It symbolises the
urgings of man, to help Christ bear his Cross, & for HCDI to
bear the Cross with Projects & KNH. .

The Yogo consists of two figures and two colours; and both, the
contour and the colour, have their own sense and symbolisation.
The azure lines of the outer figuration, denote the triune
divinity, Father, Son & Holy Spirit; and they are interspersed
with white lines, which depict humanity. It describes a symbiosis
of Divinity and Humanity, which is the theme of HCDI, deriving
from the former, and devolving to the latter. The grey colour of
the Cross reflects that grey area where divinity and humanity
meet and mix, the limen between conscience and conscious. The
Cross and its colour, the lines blue and white, and the whole
configuration illumine the confluence of the earthy with the
ethereal - providing the work-ethic of HCDI. Hence the logo.

The visual of space, with linear forms on it, reveals something
more to the discerning eye. It contains the letters HCDI, though
hidden, because that describes ourselves and our acts, hidden,
helpful and holistic.

And this is our trade mark of service by which, with God's help,
we wish to be recognised; and rewarded.

Yours sincexely

Irresn

N. Thomas Rajkumar
Director
A Saciefy registered under the socivlies registration Act XXI of 1868 ; Registered ffice : 7, Court Lane, Rrotherhood House, Dethi - 1]0054

M -



HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA
A paniner organisation of Kindernothilfe e.V.. Germany
Head Off.:16, Pandit Pant Marg, New Delhi-110001:Admn.Off.:Post Box 88, Temple Road, Nagpur-440001

(@)
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|CIRCULAR NO : 2/95 . Ref s+ TRK/br

Dt i 31.5.85

To: Bishops, Heads cf Churches,
Liaison Officers, Projects-Incharge (Hostels).

Dear Bishops & Friends,

Sub : Hike 1n Fostership grant for the children in
the Hostels from Rs.500.00 to Rs. 650.00 per
child per month effective from 1st July 199..

To provide adequate nutriticus food, better medical care, spend
more on educational aids/tuitions, and meet the increase in pay
scales for the child care workers, 1t has been decided to hike
the fostership grant from Rs. 500.00 to Rs. 650.00 per chilc per
month. In addition to this amount, the parents of a child are
expected to pay atleast Rs. 20.00 per month, and the project 1s
expected to raise for a child atleast Rs. 5.00 per month, which
comes to Rs. 675.00; and with which the prolect can further

improve the quality of child care offered to the children.

Under no circumstances, is the project expected to dilute the
fostership grant received from HCDI by charging less fee from the
non-gupported children. If less fee than what HCDI pays 1isg
charged, 1t automatically waters down the amount received for
each fosterchild and will ultimately affect the overall quality
of the care provided to the children; resulting in Door
performance of the project, which should be avecided positively.

In the case of Hostels on the hills, the fostership grant ig
increased to Rs. 700.00 and for the Special Homes Rs. 750.00.

With all good wishes,
Yours sincerep&

Do i}‘cﬁl{ sy

N. Thomas Rajkumar

Director

CC: Hon. Treasurer = HCDI
The Secretary of the Diocese/Church/Conference
KNH

KNH Representative
Prog & Fin Depts.
file : Circular

A Society registered under the societies registration Act XX! of 1860 ; Registered Office : 7, Court Lane, Rrotherhood House, Dethi - 110054
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA (f-r: E‘\\
e iyl "

Head Off.:16,Pandit Pant Marg, New Delhi-110001:Admn. Off.:Post Box 88, Temple Road, Nagpur-440001

CIRCULAR NO : 3/95 Ref TRK/br

Dt 31.5.85

To: Bishops, Heads of Churches,
Liaison Officers, Projects-Incharge.

Dear Bishops & PFriends,

Sub : Revision of pay scales of Child Care
Workers effective from 1st July 1985.
(Addenda to the Circular No. 2/95)

To attract talented and committed young persons to join this
Ministry as Child Care Workers and to encourage the present ones,
the Executive Committee of Holistic Child Development India
proposes to revise the pay scales for the employees of different
categories employed in the projects effective from 1st July 1995,
with a request to the Churches/Diocese/Conferences & Projects to
implement the same.

The new pay scales with a good increase in the pay should boost
the morale of the Child Care Workers and encourage them to give
of their best in moulding the lives of the children. The
increase in the fostership grant with effect from 1st July 1995
would easily cover the hike proposed as explained in the circular
no. 2/95.

The formula proposed for the fixation of pay for each employee
has been carefully worked out which should be strictly followed
to avoid any anomaly. The proposed pay scales and the formula to
be adopted for the fixation of each confirmed employee (in the
case of Warden/House Father/Matron he/she should be a Trained
one) are spelt out in the enclosed sheet.

If any clarification is needed, the concerned authorities should
not hesitate to contact us.

With all good wishes,
Yours sincerely )

P SR A haiguluuw/
s i(m#

N. Thomas Rajk r

Director
CC: Hon. Treasurer - HCDI
The Secretary of the Diocese/Church/Conference
KNH _
KNH Representative
Prog & Fin Depts. : File - Circular

A Soci ; o |
Society registered under the societies registration Act XX1 of 1860 | Registered Office : 7, Court Lane Brotherhood House, Delhi - 110054
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REVISION OF PAY SCALES AND - ALLOWANCE i
CREE WORKERS EMPLOYED IN THE PROJECTS SUPPORIED RY HCDI

S FCoRl THE CHILD

{Lpproved by the Executive Commitiee on 24th April 1935)

EFFECTIVE FROM LST JULY 1993

TERINED Graduate Warden/

Graduate Social Worker - 2250 - 100 - 2750 - 125 - 3375 - 130 - 4125
TREINED Undergraduate

Karden - 2000 - 7% - 2375 - 100 - 2875 - 125 - 3500
TRAIRED Mztron/TRAINED House| -

Pather /TRAINED Creche Nurse - 1750 - 50 - 2000 - 75 - 2375 - 100 - 2875
Cagk (Skilled] - 1000 - 30 - 1150 - 40 - 1350 - 50 - 1600
Helper {Unskilled) - 7580 - 25 - B75 - 35 - 1050 - 45 - 1275
Pagl Grauuate Social Worker

i Lay Care Centres - 2750 - 125 - 3375 - 150 - 4125 - 175 - 5000

1) Dearnezs Allowance :  50% of basic salary.

2) House Rent Allowance : 25% of basic galary if no free accommodation is
provided by the Management.

3} Reimbursement of . Be. 1000.00 per annum {only to permanent employees)
Hedical Expenges

PROCEDURES TO BE FOLLOWED IN THE FIXATION OF FAY SCALR OF AN EMPLOYEE

A, To compleiely disregard the present basic pay and allowances drawn by the employee ; replacing it with
the above. .

B. To fix Che basic pay of an employee in the new pay scale, for every 3 compicted years of service, one
increment to ba added to the new glarting basic pay with any months beyond 6 months to be rounded off as
one corplete year,

C. For compubing service period :

1} Bevond a period of 2 years & 6 months but less than 3 years, shall be considered for One inmcrement.
2] Less than g period of 2 years & 6 months, ghall not be llable for any increment.
NOTR ;  The perlod of service shall be deemed to be of continuous service, including holidsys & leave; but

net preak in service,

For exzample :

If dr. X, & trained warden, has put in 8 years and 9 months of service as of 1sf July 1995, he is
entitled to 4 irsreaments ag the last 9 months ls rounded off as one year. In which case his  Basic
Pay in the new scale is Re, 2550.00 (Re. 2250 + 100 + 100 + 100}, If the service of MHr. X is 8
years and 5 mnonths he is then eligible only for 2 increaments as he has to be placed on the bagic pay
of Re. 2450.00 (Rs. 2250 + 100 + 10O).
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA F ﬁ

A partner organisation of Kindernothilfe e.V. Germany uL J}}
H

_ ‘% ead Off :16, Pandit Pant Marg,New Delhi-110001:Admn . Off. :Post Box 88, Temple Road, Nagpur-440001
\gﬁﬁ /}>

Tel.  : 3710800 {(Delhi)

530293 (Nagpur)
Rev. C. 5. R. Topno Fax. : 0712-530294
Pramukh Adhyaksh Gram : "HOCHDI"
G.E.L. Church Tix  :0715-7682 "KIDS" IN
Ranchi : 834 001
Bihar Ref.

c}ffz .- P 3.5.905
/;§ﬁ§{F£: Registered A/D.

Dear Rev. Topno,

Subject : Agreement of Co-operation.

Enclosed kindly find a copy of the agreement duly signed by the
Chairperson and the Secretary-Director for and on behalf of HCDI

- with the seal for vour records.

s

With kind regards

Yours sincerely

QLo

N. Thomas Rafjkumar

Director
CC: The Secretary of the Diocese - for information
file

A Society registered under the societies registration Act XX1 of J860 - Registered Office - 7. Court Lane, Rrotherhood House, Dethi 10054






(Home No. 1824)
P.O. Govindpur Dist Ranchi, India

s

%

Memo INO 2 laf

To, ;
"~ The Dirscter
M’ur - 440001,

'MJﬂt -~ Submission of the Compliance to the Survey Rmrt by our
Home Oﬂ’i“t My. N.5, Mager dated 24/?9/94-

Peay Sir, _ ‘ :
Herewith I am sending the Compliance to the Survey Report
by our Home officer, Mr. M.3. Mager dated 24/10/94, Kindly accept
for needful.

Thanking you,

‘fwn Sincerely
h’U L' OpA }“zl”} ro

2%+A-a5 "

WARDEN
Lutheran Girls Hostel
Goviadpur

Copy to -\{ho Pramukh fidhyaksh Ranchi for information.

The Lisison officer Ranchi feor information.
One copy office file.



Lutheran Girl's Hostel Govindpur
(Home No. 1824)
P.O. Govindpur{[)ist Ranchi, India

1

Date 28/‘/ so ..1995'

Compliance to the &n-ny ﬁonrt by Home Officer dated 24/10/94,

1. w Committee ~: We shall very soon reorganise our Management
Committeo and enlarge it as suggested by you.

So far, our m.c. was formed according to the rules and regulations
for all the m.cs of educational institutions of this Church.
The members change as they come and go. When the session
changes or members are transfered. The Heads of the schools are the
same so they still represeant thelr institutions. The meetings, as a
rule are held every three months but are also held when necessary.
There are always agendas. It is very wrong to say- that the mempers
fulfill gpd—they—have-prohibited—the—entry— their vested interests
and they have prohibited the entzy for others in m.c. The meetings
are always concererned with the matters of child care and not with .
any other things. There are clear whem one goes through the proceedi-
ngs of the m.c. meeting.
aaumnm-nm:unusmsuntm-untumu
stated &n the survey report. Kindly refer to our
budget for the current year where it is clear that non KNH Children
are also paying towaxrds salaries, upkeep and maintenance of the hoste
@l. Non KNis get only food and maintenance from the hostel. They do
not get books, copies, clethes, f“’. medicines and travels, and othe
er expenditure from the hostel. For these purpeses they expend of
their own. After the increase in the rate of KNH grant per child P.M.
to & 500/~ We have also increased the rate of non knh fees to B 350/-
peli. 80 as to bring equality in expenditure of food and maintenance.
With yregard to the suggestion to make KNH- NON KNH Children
ratio 80:20., We have to say that this hostel is the enly hostel for
giris in bhis region where christian parents send their daughters to
get education as wellas to leamn live a christiam life.So they NON
KNH are also in need of a hostel. We have ralsed fees of these fees
paying children to stop delution of KNH funds.
Absentees -3 It is true that sometimes children remain absent due to
one or other reason. But it the causes are not which are
stated ( over crowiing, inadequate personnel and undesirable living
conditions and low quality of food ) Rather causes are hnr sickness,




4.

Lutheran Girl's Hostel Govindpur
(Home No. 1824)
P.O. Govindpur Dist Ranchi, India

2.

pate .28 ] 4 [ 1595,
sometimes thelir willingness to be with their pu-nts and difficulty in
readhing here during rainy season ete.

Food sexved here 1s considered to be good and all our children like th-

thelr food. (Excepts are every whexre in this world)

Abcut absentees during the Home officer's vieit I have to explain -t

1. Gloria Topno 1824/161 had been unwell fow sometime. She was treated
here by good dectors of hexe but she wished to be treated by local
system of treatment. As she felt at home with that system so we had

@ allowed her to stay at home and be treated. Her parent alse wished.

2. Kunwari Surin 1824/137 after appearing in the I.A. final examination.
went home for some days as all the other students go home for change
after thelir final exams. They return to hostel after spending summer
vacation. Sometimes they are not able to return due to heavy rains.
In this way Kunwari Surin was absent during the visit days.

3. Sulami Barla 1824/216, Roshni Kerketta 1824/217 and Poonam Kengari
1824/219 were new approved children. Whe had to join the hostel aftex
the summer vacation. Last year we had specially very heavey rainfalls
and which caused commucation very difficult in interior areas of this
part of our country. In this way these children could not come neith-
er.we were able to send anybedy teo brxing them in this defficult sea~
son. S0 they remained absent on the visit day. At present they are
very cheexful and happy children of this Heme.

It is quite wrong to say that these sbove mention thyee new
children are from the secretary's village. The socntaryhum'a
relative. .

Excess Staff and Tlld.l‘ iork <3 The hostel is housed in twe Mldingc

which are one furlong apart~ so four

cnuuumrhumum Sometimes the Head Warden does marke-
ting but not always. The assistants do purchasing. and the head warden

does official works with the help of the assistants. The head warden too
helps them to learn and to do routine works, cooks work haxd and prepare
food in time for allj As for chappati making I have to say that onk wood
fire chappati making for all the students is a time consuming work. The

cooks are not accustomed to prepare chappaties because villagess do not

generally take wheat flour bread. To aveid not properly baked chappaties
we generally steamed flour balls. I very strongly say that we never give
children rotten food materials to eat as it is stated in the Survey :



6.

7.

Lutheran Girl's, Hostel Govindpur
(Home No. 1824)

P.O. Govindpur Dist Ranchi, India
D

Date .| 28 /"/ L9 9B

report: Due to difficuliy im cooking semetimes early cooked bhreakfast m
were given. But mow with the purchase of mines— coal cooks and children
axe able to prepame chappaties for breakfast and even for dimner, Since
two years we have stopped purchasing lecal riee in which gemerally small
stoncs are found as ours 4s a hilly area and these smell stones often
gét mixed while thresirg paddy. Separating stones from rice takes long
time. So now we have startsd purchasing stone free rice from the market.
During shortage, however, we have tc purchase local rice,

The aight guards guard our hestel and net the bride schooll aad
farm. Twe night guards lock after the main hostel. The third eone wa:ds i
the younger girls Hostel so he is also very much needed.
Building and accommodation -3 Buildings are in very bad condition. Repa-

— meonum.sonmmmus
new and goad hostel building.

l'eadﬂ!hhﬂﬂthaﬂodmm.«mw.htlmuuu

say that saying the children dislike the rotten wheat flour bedd«

balls at every early morning. This pmactice is carried on since ages”
is a big oxaggeration of our little defects, This kind of wrong state =
ments on part of a christian officer give mueh pain to-our sincere
workers and they get dissappointed. ;

o IumtmmmmmwhmImrmmmﬁu
every sincere effert and declared almest every methed of working wrong.
Also why he has cslled ocur children greedy, selfish, arrcgent and not
cooperative, This kind of repert we had never been given by any Home
officer since the KNH opening in this hostel in 1973 or before it when
there was ne KNH help te this hostel and was inspected by Church effices
B2rs.
Child Care facilitiec =¢ We have no ccts for elder children. Book lbﬂ. -

ves axe kept in the varandah to keep space for
the children. Night Latrines we have nome.
The Boundary wall is partly wall and partly fenced but no tres—
passers come and no disturbance is done to the privacy of the children

while washing and bathing.

The study/ dining tables are inadequate.

Theze is scarcity of water during summer season and hot due
the mission farm. Drinking water is enough but when the water go dowm
drawing encugh water for bathing and washing becomes difficult,ctherwise



Lutheran Girl's. Hostel Govindpur
(Home No. 1824)

- P.O. Govindpur Dist Ranchi, India o
A4,

Date .. .28 [ 4/ e ??3‘-

we have enough water. One tube well for little children and facility
for lifting water cen improve cur water supply system.

~ We are in need of a sick room. Although we treat sick chile
€yen here in the home sometimes some childrem wish to be near their
parents. hmhﬁ—omcnldmﬂhmﬂththl:mmtmt
all sick children are sent home.

' Mmlemtw-sueotnmnangottmulm
childven medicaily checkup once or twice in a year by 2 M.B.B.S. doctor
Local doctors are alse called to check their health,

| Extra coaching - Extra coaching is done but it is not suffici-
ﬁ.

Yours Sincerely

Kilamn Horo
& H9H -
WARDEN
Lutheran Girls Hostel
pur
Lutheran Girls Hostel
Wm.
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HOLISTIC CHIILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA

Post Box No. 88, Civil Lines, Nagpur - 440 001

TO; ,b . / .z-—--"‘-[
: 3
All Project - In - Charge, \<; <>< Lfrfg?,ﬁ-_} CIR/1/FIN
()
[

21/04/95

",
N

Dear Friends,

SUBMISSION OF FORM FC 3
TO THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS FOR THE PERIOD
FROM 01/04/94 TO 31/03/95

Kindly note that the last date for the submission of the Form
-~ PG 3 im 318t eof May 1995 for the above said period.

" Therefore you are requested to get your Foreign Contribution
books of acceunts audited by a Chartered Accountant and fill in
the Form FC 3 duly certified by & Chartered - Accountant, and
submitt Two Copies of Form FC 3 to the Ministry of Home Affairs, -
Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi - 110 003, with a copy to our
administrative office at Nagpur '

~We are enclosing Four Copies of Form FC 3 for your use.

Lasg- date for submission of Form FC 3 with our Nagpur office is
also 31st of May 1995. '

" with kind regards,

Yours Sincerely

LS e

N.Thomas Rajkumar
DIRECTOR.

L-"C.C. &+ Liason Officer

File : Circular
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. GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
| IN GHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

( Registered Under Socicties Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )
Vide No. 273-T7 of 30-7-1521

Rev. C.S.R. Topno vacant Shri J. 5. Topro Rev. S ® JOJO Head Office .
[ M.A-B.D.M. Th, B A. (Hons. ) B Ed. B.A.B Th K.5.S. Office |
Pramukh Adhyaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Secratary Treasurat

G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India, Phone 311613

(o) - g5
Ref..... {8/ 95/KS5-56 Date. Y4=3=95

........................

Te

wardens/ Managers

KM Lutheran Hostels CEL Thurch
Ambikapur/ Gevindpur

jear “arden / Manager,

Greatings in the precious name of
our Loxd and saviour Jesus Christ,

1 have to infeorm you that the HCI
in .-'..:- meating held at New Delhi has asked the following

int 2 5

. qEVIsd OF THE HOMENCLATURE <HARDEM = IN THE CONTEXT
- O DEVELNPMENT CONTEPTYT, _

¥indly review the point and have a discussioen in your
committes meeting and send your comments and views,

Secondly Mr,0.Hiller,Incharge South-Zast Asia f 48
» is visiting the K& Hostels frem 23-3-05,He is arriving
on 21=-3-9% from Calcutta by train,ie will meet the
wardens here in lanchi in CHI Bishop's Ledge on 21-3-95
at 12 noon,
You are requested to make it a point to attend
the above meeting on 21-3-7% at 12 noon,

Thirdly,As per programme he willvisit Covindpur
on 2%th March'95.He will come to Covindpur from Kamdara
and will stay for the night at Govindpur,iz.M,’ati will
be accompanying him, °

Please follow the programme accerdingly,

Yours sincerely

2 ke~
) 3\95.&!‘!9)
Liaison Officer,0uLC
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

( Registered Under Societies Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )
Yide No. 273-] of 30-7-1921

Rev. CT.9.R. Tapna vacant Shri J 5 Tapno Rey. 5. K, 2040 Head Office
M.AB.D.M. Th, B.A. {Hans ) B Ed. B.A.B. Th. K.S. 5. Office
Pramukh Adhysksh  ~ Up. Pfamuki Adhyaksh Saoratary Treasurse G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

..................

Biharfindia, Fhone 3118132

38/95/KSS - 56 e 13=2=1995

To,

Mr. N. Thomas Kajimar

Director,

Holistic Child Development India
16, Pandit Pant Marg

New=Uelhi - 110 001

Sub : Agreement of Co~operation.

Greetings,

With reference to your letter No. TRIC/br dated 25-1-95
two copies of the agreement of Co-operation otly approved
and signed are sent herewith.

wWwith kind regards,

Yours sipcerely,

LA
A .
(Rev.C.S.R.Topno)
Pramukh Adhyaksh
G.k.L.U. Kanhhi

-1"’



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN GHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM

( Registered Under Socicties Registration Act. XXI of 1860 )
Yide No. 273-7 of 30-7-1921

Rev. C.5.R. Topno acant ShriJ. 5. Tepno Rev. S.K J10JD Head Office .
M.A.B.D.M. Th. ev,5 . K, Jo jO B.A.( Hons, ) B Ed. %ﬁ.‘lﬂ a5 anga K.S. S. Office
Pramukh Adbyaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Secratary T WX G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

Bihat/india, Phone 311613

Fi
/ i DIV ssvvvyinmmpinaii
RY.......o 851 omfissne /| > 30-1-95

To .‘_)
Managers/ardens '
Luth,Girls Hostel,Govindpur/Luth, Hostel,Ambikapu=

Dear sir/Madam,
ilappy New Year and greetings in the

precious name of our Lord and Saviour Jesus Christ,

By now you mght have received a letter
along with the budget proforma 1-4-9% to 31-3-96
dated 26-12-94, Every thing has been explained for
your necessary action,

You are directed to follow the instruc—
tions gkven there and submit the budget in due time

Please see that no un-necessary delay
is made and save yourself as well as the Church from
unpleasant reminders, -

Thanking you

- Yours sincerely,
i -
,,;/%ié%ﬂ! T

(B.5.Bage)
GeEes"eChurch
Ranchi,

cc: Mr,Rajkumar Thomas’
Adminstrator,Holistic Child Development,India,
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA

A partner organisation of Kindernothilfe e.V. Germany

Head Off.-16, Pandit Pant Marg, New Delhi-110001 :Admn.Off. :Pasf Box 88, Temple Road, Nagpur-440001

Tel.  : 3710800 (Delhi)

530293 (Nagpur)
The Pramukh Adhyaksh fox - TTI0AH04
G.E.L.Church Gram : "HOCHDI"
Ranchi : 834 001 Tix :0715-7682 "KIDS" IN
Bihar

Ref. - TRK/br

buer £ 95.1.95
Dear Pramukh Adhyaksh,

Agreement of Co-operation

I have already informed vyou of the inception of this
organisation, its conception of the fulfillment of its aims, and
how best it could be of service to your Church in its mission to
the poor and needy ones.

The HCDI subsists and functions under an Agreement of Co-
operation with Kindernothilfe of Germany, the major donor which
is generous, but also particular, as to the utilisation of its
generosity, and its utility towards the fulfillment of its aims
and objects. Therefore, HCDI has to keep to the parameters laid
down by Kindernothilfe, in order to be accountable to it and
hence those terms percolate to the Project Holders (Churches) as
well, warranting for a similar framework of mutual working and
benefit between the HCDI and the Church (Project Holder) to keep
to the terms of this agreement as a prerequigite.

The Agreement of Co-operation between HCDI and the Project Holder
(Church) was carefully developed in the collective thought of the
members of HCDI, in consultation with Kindernothilfe. Therefore,
the utility of this agreement should be seen as a measure of
mutual benefit and laying down the parameters to both the parties
for effective functioning in serving the little ones. The benefit
of this instrument, that though mutually binding, it also makes
us aware of our interaction, our own responsibilities, and our
responses within our obligations. Therefore, I have noc doubt
that functioning within this Agreement of Co-operation, we shall
not only be offering good care to the poor and needy children,
but also pleasing our Lord in doing His work.

Two copies of the Agreement of Co-operation are enclosed. We
shall be thankful to receive both the copies, duly approved and
signed, preferably by 25th of February 1995, as our Governing
Body meets on 1st March 1995, to accept the agreements, duly
signed; after which one copy will be forwarded to you. Thanking
you in advance. With kind regards.

s sincére
: ﬁ |
|

N. Thomas Rajk
Director

A Society registered under the societies registration Act XXI of 1860 : Registered Office : 7. Court Lane, Brotherhood House, Delhi - 110054
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA

A partner organisation of Kindernothilfe e.V. Germany

Head Off.:16, Pandit Pant Marg, New Delhi-110001 :Admn. Off. :Post Box 88, Temple Road, Nagpur-440001

Tel. : 3710800 (Delhi)

530293 (Nagpur)
The Pramukh Adhyaksh Fit. ¢ T i
G.E.L.Church Gram : "HOCHDI"
Ranchi : 834 001 Tix  :0715-7682 "KIDS" IN
Bihar

Ref, TRK/br

Pae + 25.1.95
Dear Pramukh Adhyaksh,

@b COPY

Agreement of Co-operation

I have already informed vyou of the inception of this
organisation, its conception of the fulfillment of its aims, and
how best it could be of service to your Church in itg mission to
the poor and needy ones.

The HCDI subsists and functions under an Agreement of Co-
operation with Kindernothilfe of Germany, the major donor which
is generous, but also particular, as to the utilisation of its
generosity, and its utility towards the fulfillment of its aims
and objects. Therefore, HCDI has to keep to the parameters laid
down by Kindernothilfe, in order to be accountable to it and
hence those terms percolate to the Project Holders (Churches) as
well, warranting for a similar framework of mutual working and
benefit between the HCDI and the Church (Project Holder) to keep
to the terms of this agreement as a prerequisite.

The Agreement of Co-operation between HCDI and the Project Holder
(Church) was carefully developed in the collective thought of the
members of HCDI, in consultation with Kindernothilfe. Therefore,
the utility of this agreement should be seen as a measure of
mutual benefit and laying down the parameters to both the parties
for effective functioning in serving the little ones. The benefit
of this instrument, that though mutually binding, it also makes
us aware of our interaction, our own responsibilities, and our
responses within our obligations. Therefore, I have no doubt
that functioning within this Agreement of Co-operation, we shall
not only be offering good care to the poor and needy children,
but also pleasing our Lord in doing His work.

Two copies of the Agreement of Co-operation are enclosed. We
shall be thankful to receive both the copies, duly approved and
signed, preferably by 25th of February 1995, as our Governing
Body meets on 1st March 1995, to accept the agreements, duly
signed; after which one copy will be forwarded to you. Thanking
you in advance. With kind regards.

Yoirs sincexely

N. Thomas Rajkumar
Director

P

P

AR
0 ‘-N\ -
K L 3 N
g \‘5 .yx,ﬁ\\l‘ A Society registered under the societies registration Act XXI of 1860 : Registered Office - 7, Court Lane, Brotherhood House, Delhi - 110054
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HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA COPY

A partner organisation of Kindernothilfe e.V. Germany

Head Off. 16, Pandit Pant Marg, New Delhi-110001 :Admn. Off. :Post Box 88, Temple Road, Nagpur-440001

To: The Biphops/Heads of Churches
Tel.  : 3710800 (Delhi)
530293 (Nagpur)
Fax. : 0712-530294
Gram : "HOCHDI"
TIx - 0715-7682 "KIDS" IN

TRK/br
Dear Bishops, Ref. -
Date 21.1.95

A HAPPY, HEARTY AND HOLISTIC NEW YEAR
FROM
HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT INDIA.

It is my pleasure and privilege to inform you of the inception
and conception of this newly created christian ecumenical
voluntary organissticn for child and youth development, which
came into being in pursuance of the policy decision taken
worldwide by Kindernothilfe e.V. Germany, cancelling the previous
agreements with all its partners in all the countries including
India; and entering into a new agreement, with a new . structure
which could meet the demands of today and the challenges of

tomorrow in the Ministry of child care. As a result of the
inspiration of Kindernothilfe, and the hard work of the seve
founding members, to create a structure which not only

accommodates the traditional child care programme such as;-
residential child care, day care programme etc; but also other
forms of programmes in order to reachout and cater to the needs
of children who are suppressed, oppressed and exploited such as
street children, AIDS-orphans, child victims of sex abuse, bonded
child labourers etc; and also promote communzty based child care
bProgrammes and related developmental activities.

The Constitution of this organisation, is a well drafted
instrument drawing upon the experience and expertise of various
people to accomplish its goal in a most effective way. It also
enables all the participating Churches in the child care
programme to nominate their representatives on the Governing Body
and contributé their best to make policies 'and procedures to
administer the child care programme in North India effectively
and efficiently.

The first step we have initiated is, to receive applications for
memBership from the Churches so that all the participating
“Churches could become members of the Society of Holistic Child
Development India (HCDI is a registered Society). Igg_ggcond step
is to enter into an Agreement of Co-operation f&r a period of
five years between HCDI and the Pro;ect Holders. The h;ghest
Hecision making body OF the Church is approached to send in it

application for the membership of the Church to HCDI and the same
will act as a Project Holder and sign an Agreement of Co-
operation with HCDI. But, in the case of Churches which are
divided into Diocese/Conferences, it 1is preferable for all the
parties invelved in this Ministry to execute an agreement
severally between each Diocese/Conference and HCDI,since the
projects are for administrative purposes, directly coming under

the supervision of respective Diocese/Conferences, rather than
———— 7

A Society registered wnder the sorieties registration Act XXI af 1860 : Registered Office : 7, Court Lane, Brotherhood House, Delhi «J }0054

.
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executing one single agreement between HCDI and the highest
decision making body of the Church, though the members on our
Governing Body are nominated only by the highest body of the
Church. The Agreement of Co-operation which was carefully
developed by the Governing Body of HZDI in consultation with
Kindernothilfe will be forwarded to you in a next couple of days,
for signing and execution.

The Church of North India Council for Child Care on its
dissolution handed over a list of projects of each
Church/Diocese/Conference. Though HCDI provisionally resolved to
support all the projects which were formerly supported by CNI
CCC, the resumption of support to the projects would actually
come into effect subject to signing of Agreement of Co-operation
between the Church or Diocese/Conference and HCDI. Only then

will the HCDI be able to finance the projects. —_

.'--_--h-'-'___'— IR e il

.

This new organisation will be officially inaugurated on lst of
March 1995, at Delhi, when its first constitutionally constituted

Governing Body coansisting of the representatives of variocus

Churches and professionals meets. Nevertheless, all the projects
can now start corresponding with HCDI.

To keep pace with the fast changing world, we will have to bring
about changes in every field including organisations, which are
engaged in the development of children and youths. When we are
challenged to bring about a change, whatever we do may sound
unacceptable, but gainful in the long rumn. Yes, the very
inception of this organisation, which is ecumenical in nature,is.
tc bring about changes in this Ministry. This new structure will
demand new challenges, new ideas, new thinking, new approaches,
and better results from those who are directly or indirectly
engaged in this Ministry. £

I cornsider my dinveclvement in this new organisation as a
Director/Secretary, and working together with  your
Church/Diocese/Conference for the upliftment of poor and needy
ones, as a great privilege. I look forward to a challenging and
exciting future in this Ministry of child care and assure you of
my full co-operation, support and encouragement; with the same
expectations from you.

I hope this, in short, suffices to introduce this body to you,
and inform you of the steps that are being taken, to initiate the
formal inception of this organisation, and help to fructify the
conception into concrete constructive reality. Our endeavours
towards our objectives are both, a promise and a prayer; a
promise “of' performance, a prayer ~for' performance !.

Once again, wishing you. the best of this season which augurs the
New Year and new possibilities, I remain,

Your's in C._'_.h’zf.l“pt,

Moo

N. Thomas Raj
Director

cc: The Secretary of the Diocese/Conference
The Liaison Officer
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

A BODY UNDER THE SYNOD OF THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA
AFFILIATED WITH KINDERNOTHILFE &V, DUISBURG, GERMANY

CNI + CCC

C. N. | BHAVAN, 16, PANDIT PANT MARG, NEW DELHI-110 001 INDIA
POST BOX 93, TEMPLE ROAD, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR-440 001 INDIA

UMAR TELEX : 0715-7682 “*KIDS” IN
N. THOMAS RAJKI GRAM : "‘FOSTEACARAE"
SECRETARY. & DIBRCTOR PHONE : 011-3710800 (DELHI)
0712-630293 (NAGPUR)
FAX  : 0712-530284
ourmer.: TRK/br
TO: ALL THE BISHOPS & HEADS OF CHURCHES ——
’ 22.11.94
f‘?ﬁ%ivgj
‘ - Dear Bishops,
SUB : THE DISSCLUTION OF THE COUNCIL FOR

CHILD CARE OF THE CHURCH OF NORTH

Greetings ! Gratitude ! Good Wisghes !.

The CNI Council for Child Care which came into being in March -

. 1975, is a body created under CNI Svnod to assist the churches in
North India in their mission to children and youths under an
agreement with Kindernothilfe e.v. Germany.

Due to the profound change in the sgocio-economic scenario both in
Eurgpe and in developing countries, and the urgent desire of
Kindernothilfe to bring about consequent changes in its structure
and approach teo maintain and ensure future funding for children
in need, and similarly in the developing countries to respond in
a most effective way; Kindernothilfe felt the need to terminate
its agreement with all the partner organisations including CNI
Council for Child Care with a view to enter into a new agreement
under a new ecumenical structure which could meet the new
challenges, CNI Council for Child Care was informed by
Kindernothilfe of the termination of agreement with effect from
31.12.198%4. Subsequently our Council referred this matter to CNI
Synod which in turn adopted the following resolution in its
Executive Committee meeting held on 28th & 29th of September
1994:

"to digsolve CNI Council for Child Care with effect from
3lst December 18%4 in wview of the termination of the
agreement by Kindernothilfe e.v. Germany with CNI Council
for Child Care with effect from 31.12.1994 wvide its
termination letter dt: 27.10.93 and to authorise the CNI
Council for Child Care to deal with all the matters relating
to dissolution and dissolve itself on 31.12.9%94."

In pursuance of the above resolution adopted by CNI Synod
Executive Committee, the members of the council after having
given a conscious thought to the subject matter in question



expressed their view in unison at the council meeting held on
23.10.94 that the Church of North India Council for Child Care be

dissolved with effect from 31.12.94.

Kindernothilfe together with all her partners in developing
countries examined the present programmes and structures through
studies, evaluations and consultations. It has become obvious
that the old structures no longer meet all of the demands of
today and that existing programmes need to be improved and new
ones to be developed inorder to meet the needs of children and
young people over the coming decade. As in the past
Kindernothilfe is assuring the churches that it will continue to
work in the field of child and youth care in partnership with
churches and christian organisations but under a new agreement
through a new structure. Having convinced that change cannot be
postponed any 1longer, Kindernothilfe has entered into a
partnership with a new body called "HOLISTIC CHILD DEVELOPMENT
INDIA" which is an independent ecumenical christian voluntary
organisation for child and youth development and which shall
operate the child care programme in North India supporting all
the projects and children who are presently supported by CNI
Council for Child Care under a new agreement effective from 1st
January 1995. . Therefore this new organisation will be in
communication with the Bishops/Heads of Churches by the end of
this year. However, the dissolution of this erstwhile body will
in no way adversely affect the continuance of its present child

care programme.

On behalf of the council and on my own behalf, I wish to express
my grateful thanks to you and to all those in your church/diocese
who have toiled all these years in this Ministry of child care,
which has been existing for the last 20 years and enabled this
Ministry to enrich the church in developing her children and
joining hands with us in steering this Ministry all these years
on the right path. We are indeed grateful to you and your
colleagues in the church/diocese for their co-operation, support
and encouragement without which this Ministry would not have
accomplished the purpose for which it was created. It is only
your prayers and thoge of others that can bring about a smooth
winding-up of this Ministry and the creation of the new Body.

With kind regards
Yours very sincerely

N. Thomas Rajkumar
Secretary/Director

The Most Rev. Dr. A. C. Lal - Moderator/Chairman CNI
Secretary & Treasurer of the Djiocese/Church

Liaison Officers
Kindernothilfe e.V. Germany

cC



GOSSNER  EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH
IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASS:&&M
{ Registered Under Societies Registration Agt. XXI of 1860 )

|
Beawv- C5:.5 Topnia

Vide No. 273-1 of 30.7-192]

| wacant Shri J. $, Topro Rev. 5. K. J0OJO Head Offics :
WA BD M Th B.A. [ Hons, 1 B, B f g.a. 8. Th. K. 5. 5. Offica
Prglr_ry_.:kh Adtryaksh Up. Pramukh Adbvaksh Secretary { T'ﬁeam!ﬁf G. k. L. Chyrch, Ranchi
] i Bifhar/Indis; Phone 311512
|
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__________ !K,S‘S"sG o i \’ I'._ Dﬂt‘--L?ul-Lolg4‘o -y
L SRR O
i %
f !
To ! \
Rev, M, Barjo, \
Adhyaksh

3 o E.Aﬁd’!al, ; -I..'- I
GoE.L. Church, Kadma, Khunti, (Ranchi),

g

Dear Sir,

Greetings. h L T
It is to intimate you that you have to
attend the Zonal megting of CASA at Calcutta un‘1°12.¢4?
Kindiy send your consent whether or not
you will be able to attend the meeting by return post
to enable this office to arrange for your travel,

With ki?@ regards,

Yours Qin&grely,

Evg;g;wﬂ,ﬁﬁﬁﬁv
e Assoclate Office Supdt,,

KeS,S, Office, G,E,L.Church,
. Ranchi,
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'gﬁE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

N

AFFILIATED WITH KINDERNOTHILFE eV. DUISBURG, GERMANY ﬁ

A BODY UNDER THE SYNODOF THE GHURGH OF NORTH INDIA
CNig CCC

C N1 BHAVAN, 18, PANDIT PANT MARG, NEW DELHI-110 001 POST BOX 93, TEMPLE ROAD, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR-440 001

N. THOMAS RAJKUMAR TELEX :0715-882 "KIDS" IN
SECRETARY & DIRECTOR

GRAM : "FOSTERCARE"
PHONE :011-37 10800 (DELHI)

TO. : 0712-530293 (NAGPUR}
FAX  :0712-530284 (NAGPUR)

MA@E& OUR REF : d8H / AG

LUTHERAN HOSTEL ome.  24/10/94

AMBIKAPUR 497 001
SUCUJTA LISTRICT
MADHYA PRADESH

Dear Rev. Barla,

We are herewith enclcsing the Survey Report of your project
as prepared by our Child Care Officer, Mr. Noel Steven, on
his recent visit.

You are advised ¢o please gn through the same and implement
the sujgestions furnighed therein for the bettegment of the-
child care programme in your Hostel.

Further, place this report in vour Hostel Managing Committee
meeting and let us know thelr comme

s on the report.
with all good wishes,
Yours sincerely,

for DIRECTOR
D, Ko MONDAL
HEAD OF BASTIRN REGION

QC 3 KN4, DUISBURG
JREV, C.8.R. TOPPO
MR, B.8, Bace

files SPL./1821

WITH A COPY CF THE
SURVEY REPORTe
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
¥ HiEEF
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

14,
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i 2 18k’

p y 1675187
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Yaz - I 3
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o Yes, Roof leaking,ventilation required
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HO. OF CHAIRS | MB. OF TASLES | NO. OF BENCMES/STOOLS | #O. OF COTS | HO. OF ALMIRANS | LOCKERS : ADEQUATE/ [HADEQUATE ]
g i
i 5 3 54 dotibls 3 Hil ;
VIl SUBROUHDINGS
1S THERE A CONDPOUND WALL/FENCE 7 ;o tes the girls actiens oaly
VECETABLE/FLOWER GARDEMS T ies
PLAYGRGUND, 1f SO BELONGS 10 wigw s Yes, Church belong it
VIl SaRITARY FACILITIES
TYPE 0F LATRINS : Hand flush RO, OF LATRINES !
TYPE OF BATH RODMS Simple/opeh K. 0F GATHREONS  Gpen bath
-BRE THEY ADEQUATE 7 165 | ABE DRAINAGE FACILITIES 60BD 7 : Yos
00 THEY HAVE NIGHT URINALS 7 fes CLEARLIRESS Satistactory
HAVE LATRINES AND BATH ROONS RURBNIMG WATER 2 o
b e i A

s om0

Ty e SR MK 2 Mo oo T e S B :

i e A 00



HEALTH AND MEDICAL CARE

FREQUENCY DF MEDICAL CRECE-UP GHD WMEN W48 1T

HAME OF THE DOCTOR/HOSPITAL

GOES THE HOME MAIRTAIN REALTH RECORD 7

BOES WARDEN COMSULT DOCTORS/PARENTS 2

HANE THE LOCAL WOSPITAL WHERE CHILBREN ARE TREATED
BHAT [5 THE DISTANCE

1F NOT . WHERE THE CHILOREH
TREATHENT FOR MAJOR Ilingss 2

PAKEN  FOH THE

15 THERE 4 SICK RODM ? IF YES, GIVE DETRILS

LOUKED HEDICIKE CUP-8OARD
FIEST ALD 80X WLTR mECICINES

I8 THERE & WEIGHING HACHIME RND WHETHER THE wElGH(
OF THE CHLILDRER ARE PERIODICALLY RECORDER 7

Ay IMMUMIZATION GIVEN DURINC THE YEGR BUCH A8

valCInaTion, 4.1.5., POLIG VACCINE, 1.4.8., 8.0.4,
i¥ 56 SPECIFY

DO THE CHILOREN PARTICIPATE IN CLEAMING ? IF SO,
SIVE BETANLS.

1S THE RITCHEN WASHED DAILY AMD CEPT CLEAN ?
1S WASHING OF BATHROOMS AND LATRINE DEWE DRILY
DAILY CLEARING OF THE SHRROUNDINCS OF HOME
WASHING OF CLOTHES BY CHILDREN. HOW OFTEN 2
SUPPLY OF SOAP PER CHILD FOR BATHING/WASHING
SUPPLY OF MAIR Q1L

BHAT ARRANGENENT THE ROME RRS MADE 10 PROVIDE
HEALTH /BEX EDUCATION

v
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

faarly RRIE 1 Japmary %%
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L
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

4§

Xy

G0 BARDOW/NGHECTE BIGOLARLY faMp BEMT
Baily- woRsRiy U '

WEETHER THE LOCAL PROTUR/ARY PORISKIORER 8 DeviTee
10 CO0T BRIy T 1

WuAT PART TES LOGEL CHURCR TLGYS In SMIMITWML LifS
BF TRE SHILDHEN T .

THE HURRER OF ZIGLEY, WEN TESUAMENTS, LIRITS
O WSHY SEORS IR DHE I

GRE IHEY ADEGUATE FUR TROIR W9 2 %

WHETHER £30H DHILE 481 uIS/HCR gag CHPY O &
AEREATE BIBLE

S00LAL LostERy

SUIREA(H BOTIVIVIEYS BF fBE uBHE o~
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

MR TR CRDLGREE  DRCGURALEDL YO PERTICIFAN I¥
DERgiES, GUTIED, CLBCUIRON RHD ERUAY LERPEIIVIGAY

SORBHCTED ° .
£5 IREPE & LUORARY 7 IF 5O, NOMEER Of S9mS - vas, it

gL o IR LAEOAGS o el
15 TNE LIGRARY USID BY TwE THRIGERR ¢ g

GBS RENS DAPEES, REALIR SHO FELIGIGUS maoailsst
ReRSCRIBED 7 IF M, WHRT U faoNEn) ; Bavhharal, faisid thaskar

O TRE CHELDREN £580 ANV HOBDIES © 8F 20, WMaY 7 ¢ ves, wmtias, igarts, gardeaing, baskoenisg

XY YECAYIONAL JCAREER RUIDaRTE
1 THERL & CORLER COMRER I¥ 6T HOBE ¢ .
LECE THE ROME AVRfL THE GERVICED OF Tof wATIon
CUTDRRCT GITICER ¥ IF 88, GIVE BETBMS .

LOES THE HOME SRGARLIE WORE D27, PRO(RAME FOR

BE CRILUBER T IF 50, BLEASC HAML 1HfR T s
BHAT AES THE FOLLBW-NE SERVICDY GVALLSELE
£ DN-SHUDENIE 7 s Hil )
CHES, E8Y BORE ARPOHCE PURERTSTIRLE BESIDENIZ DSYY foq
¥ CHLIIVATIOH
BT LAHDT BVALLABLY PR CRHIVMIMM Y P @
BIVE OETAIL SUGR &% CHDBY BAjERh, simMt W
BaTiR, PERRDN I LNPLE £IC, 3 23 heres of tand k2 available Bul nothisg
15 calbivated i i1,
iP5 VHIRE & LETCHIM GARDER ¥ : tes
i% TERL & B M‘fﬁﬁmﬁ FERBLE T  Plasniag for
11 PleaitlaL MERTIACODUN TS
FIMAECIAL A)D RECEIVED SURING TH LAST
ALTOUMEING YERR
; e — e - N ; . : ?
| LOCAL RESOGRCE | CHURCH/DIOCESE |  SOVEMMMENT/GINERS | FCES FROM BOM | FEEY FRON SHPPORTEC |
HLOTHER THAY FEES) _ _ SUPPARTED CRYLOBER] CHILOSTM i
_ ) _ Bank intare }
57185 18087~ #il gt 19511 24158, 90 il ;
12
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

MHETRER THE ROME IS RECCIVING FUMDS FROM ANY QTHER
YOLURTARY CHILD BELTARE OHCARISAYION ]

iF B0, GIVE DETAILS SUCH AS RARE OF IR GRGARISA&TION,

SOURCE OF FURDS, FOREICH OR HON~FORCIGN, TME METHOD
OF PATHENT ETC. g s

FEES COLLECTED FROM SUPPGRTED CHILOREN PER MONTH

PER cmm. ¢ Rs. 28\ p.o. pow. approsmately 30 childres give
ANOUNT & CATE OF RECEIPT OF CRANTS RECEIVED DURING ..
I&E YERR FROB ORI-CLC _ 5
aravar GATE © MABE GF GRANT ARGURT CATE HAHE OF GRaNT
e 11/4/94 1st &,
imze,m | 15/6/94 nd 4tr
194846, 7% 18/8{%4 hd e
B 0f8in 5rd 4tr,

UHETHER THE FOLL AMDUMY RENMLYTED BY CRI-CLC HAS :
* BEEH RECEIVED §Y THE MOME, If MOT, GIVE GETALLS | Yes

HHETHER THE HOME HAD SUBMITIED ALL THE REQUIRER

- DECUBEHTE SUCH A AYDITED STATENMENTS OF &/L'Y, :

GUDGET, MONTHLY/CUARTERLY STATEMEMY 1O CH1-CCC 1 Yoz , Raguired Und Qtr. R, Sheat of 3 i3 collscted,
B¢ shest of 3rd U8r, 9 colloactsd

I 50, PLEASE $IVE OETAILS/REFERENCE

WHD MAIMTAINS THE ACCOUNT 7 ¢ Mr. Gsorge Tirkey, The warden

IF TKE WRRDEN IS TRALNED & IF THE MANAGER NAINTALNS
THE ACCOUNTS, WRAT IS THE REASON 7 R

BETRIL OF GARK ALCOWNTS,

Hafis OF THE Balk PLACE & o,
FORELGH CEMIRIBUT I8N
- ' State Bank af India pabikapur L/&d
HONFORETEH CORTRIBUTION
- Central busk fub i kapur sahsan
¢
85 h



THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

HAHED OF THRE BEML BOCCOMMT VTRRIGR: 5
. Bev. Gbed Tospo f. flev. 5. sarla 3,
SBOKS ©F ACCOUMIS WRITTES UPID {GAIEY -  CASH B69R LEDGER
FUREIGH  COWIRISMTION 3878794 31/8/%
SOUFOREIGH SORIRIGUTION e T 31/8/%
EI¥E DEVAILS OF sAlamces’ _ 3
CRSH SALAMCE T At 5 of oML BALANCE amy 1 A oo
Fsg oy { a1 $1f8i0 FORE1GH pcired DTS /sl
HO% FOREESH 93,56 sl W FoRE M $008 e
i i .
VHETRER BANK BALARUE UF TOREIUS/HONFORCICH whauT R
X IHCLUDES CRART FOR BUILDING COMBTRMCTIOR/CHILD
CARE FACILITIES, 1 50, Wi mutm ¢ : Mot sy
FREQUENCY BF INTERIM SUDIT 8V HIONESE/LuumcH : B -
0B THE BALMNCE OF FOBR GTSFE  CONFGRW 10 THAT OF
S0 b ISEUE BECTOTER(DN PEYSICAL VERIFIGAEION} ¢ Yes
§F THE WOHE BAS RECEIVED GRS £OR 1M INPEDVEREN)
BF CAILD CERE FACILIIIES DUNING THE LABT OHE YEAR,
PLEAST SMETIFY RETHER THE SOAMY ¥RD SEOR WIILIED
FOR THE SA1D MURFOSE AND THE BERDINGD  EEUIPNENTR/
BETERIAL ACGUIEED T B
FILES, REGIZTENS, SOOKS MAIHTAIRED 27 8oME «-
B DALY cASH BogE s 1. SPELIAL GIFT ALCOMMY BOE
- - ST AR VIR THE PROFORER SUGLESIER o Yes
2. LEBurE v Yey .
| . J0Y ACCOD BOOK A% MR
3, YUHEns T Yer THE PROFLENG TOGLESIEE - : a8
4, BYGCR AND ISSUE BEAINTER  fas 9, BEALTTANOE SESETS FILE o
- 5. ACAMITIGECE poISIOR T Yes 10, AUBIIED SIATEMENT OF aCLOWEIT fau
. RECIIFT BOBX BITH COBGAN DUPLICATS @ yes 1. STAFF ATTERBSNCE BEOISTER T et
14
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EVEE] ROMIMISIRGT 08

REGITTERS AMD FILES BAINTALN &7 HOME -

REGISTERS ©

THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

by RORISGIGH BEGIGISH P £ G, IHVCHIORY REGISTER L iEs
i RITERBRNCL REQiifE roYeR i. B0 REGISYER B
§. & vIRITERST pomx T Yes
3. VUSTEL BEGISVER FOR Deooxim
AR DAIBRUNG RETTERS ' veg 9. BIBEIE 89K : e
4 PRECEL RECIBTEN toYes 10, BOSTEL LEAVER'S ReLIRiER
EFEE FOLLDW-UR mOu) : fas
S & DRIRY OF EVERTS . if, FOSTCHPREBINTS” SDORSSS BooE  : ves
FiLgs
b {BRRESPERDEMCE FiLEn S 5. EXTEHOER FOETEESHlp YOss
2. HPIVEBGGL FILER WMEREIR S lapsiny &, BuligiEs Sa
GHECT, THE LETYESS @F THE Joglimeapents
ETD. BHOSE REPY. ’ 5 ¥es O R AR 115 ¥ag
8. TILE FOR REPORYS {5URYLY
3. CHMLATIVE RECoRps ) REPURTY amD SBHURL HEPURTSD @ vas
¥ CIRUIRAR LETHRS v Yes 9, HIDICAL DNRPLCYION RICEED b2 44
UBSERVWATLON ¢
Rz REERES
: 1 Problem of absentess among the children i3  surfaced
Ehis time when twenty leaving forms were raised giving
tha date of leaving an 15/8/94 and a compon resson i.o.
FUnaKay .
It is Anterssting o note that masimum  ohildran  who
laeft fall under the age group of 10 to 14 years who had
jolned the hostel in recent years and were studving ia
mickile school.
thare are four children whs never jioinsd the hostel for
_ ong  year eventhough they ware on rolls ang the hostael
traceived their grants, they are namsly Moona Rerketta -
532, Lalmutnias Tigos - 241, Pushpa Kerketts - 542, Jamni
Ekbka ~ 24% whan i visited the bostel on 1373793 tha
children wers made available for one day in the hostal.
15
§



T T R S S S DT SRR R T i B e e e B L
E 3 R e

B

*TIIEE(3[1[J}§(3PI()F?PQ()F(T}iITWI)IA\GC()IJPQCEIIJIT()F{CSI{ILI)lcv\ElEE
‘ Ibras  aore children namely Anil firkey, . Francis Shkha
Shd  Mancd minz are absent form the tostel without  amy

B Cw ;

.

Ona  ohild namely Jalprakash Korkstis - 178 rofused o
Btay in this hostel for lack of a howsly atmosphera in
thid hostel. The ohild suffers from a mental distress,
frightfulness and he has a2topped so@asbol ne.

The sbove description gives a clear picture of the
undesirable situation on the hostel there the Pt Rtste
amps can not adiust themselves. They can not cope with
tha staff because thay are a bit harsh b them.
Childran are neglected not cered, net loved by  the
atatf., Hence, they don’t Like to mtay in.

It is suggested thersfors to replsce the staft with
committed dedicated persons who have concern for
children and the child care ministry,

2. . The boys section 9o not have & bathroom since tha girls

: have shifred to the bovs seotion they find Lt difficuit

' tw have bath in the coen placa. Evanthough tha place
s well protected aod oovered from all smides the
presence of sale sombers in the campus the GEOUWD U of
Girie fesl ewhward te taks bath in that place secondliy,
the neighbors peep Torm the compound wall .

ans  sere  thisg about the neighbors is shsarved  that

they bave unauthorigadly encliosed the vatitiilators of

kha o rpoms of the hostel. The ohildren suffer dus o
. Lack of vantilation.

Tharafars it 1% suggested o think gkt it
Cinconvenisnecs of the girls and to CEARLIUGE COBDAr RN

for their bath room and ooen the viantliators of theile
» rooms for the fresh air and enough light.

&y Tha wmenu 12 nelthar preparsd nor any procedure Fol lowad
o sarve the Tood, the girls section stleast maintaing
the loade register byl the bovs section never maintains
far reasons  known to them. The BYSTAGE SNDONEEes on
food iz seid o be Bs. 300/~ per ohild payr month
whareas i1t should bes Ra. 210/ per child  psr  month
seeording to thair budget. Children comolain bttt tha
aualiity of their food,

It is suggested to pregare the mend on balence dist  to
provide 2800 caloviss per day and to follews it
Taithfully. '

4. Books of fooounts

Be 1t was found that due o «wrong placsaents of basmis

_ - RAays a4t the times of revisions eaoong  payments
have bogen made to the Managar asnd the warden.
Boughly the ewiedss payment are a3 tollows :
(R
b 0
[ 4 ¥ ] iy £ - 2



THE CHU RC}% OF NOllzll“"l-_l INDI}& ‘CQE{IECIL FOR QQILD CARE

a) Rev., 8, Barla

1995 1201 2 440
1994 A1 = EFitd
181 Bz, Sd4x% # dEE
Lua2 DT B = 1440
R G 1280x12 r 1440
1994 1 20wt ® paris] ;

. A, 440
P, F, 10%
Pension DEY

Ry Mr. S. Tirkey 1950 Ha. Al3sy a2 ’ B,
1992 2 JL0w1d ¥ 1440
1993 A0 T n 1440
L9924 120ué = 120
FQI2
2. . A0 s
2. F., 10%

Dannion E%

The committes should look into the matter and monu

=
arvanaement for racovery.
11} While veryfying the wouchers, the following points
wara alse obzerved
al Payvments machs to v supplisrs/orodic
purchase do not tally with the totals of
tills,
) Patral bills ars found for the warden through
thare iz not such policy made by T
committas.,
%, Thers 1% 0D caresar  corner, Ao work axperience
programma, Ve0'sm are nevar contacted eventhough all ths
. local resources are avallable not aven a single offort

has baen mads for the follow-up study.

17
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

Having visited this Hostel conbinvously for the last
S8 years 1 have gainod the ispression that inspite of
hawvirg two ssniar trained wardens the hostel has  not
made  any  remarkabls  achlovement to come up  to the
dexired level of child zare. 1 alse fesl that both the
sardsns  have been will-fully neglscting their gutiss
targely dus to lack of supervision from the Church Head
uarters. “

Undgr the clroumstances @ recommsng for a thorough
Cevaluation study by a4 group of CHI-ODC Officers  and
rgconsider contimdation of support for this hostel.

Npec Stevenl

HOEL STAVEN
CHILD CARE OFFICER
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THE-CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

A BODY UNDER THE SYNOD OF THE CHURCH OF NORTH . INDIA
AFFILIATED WITH KINDERNOTHILFE eV. DUISBURG, GERMANY

CNI4 CCC

- N. THOMAS RAJKUMAR

C N1 BHAVAN, 18, PANDIT PANT MARG, NEW DELHI-110 001 POST BOX 93, TEMPLE ROAD, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR-440 001

TELEX
GRAM
PHONE

SECRETARY & DIRECTOR

1 0715-682 “KIDS" IN
: “FOSTERCARE"
1011 -3710800 (DELHY

1 0712-530293 (NAGFUR)

FAX

T0%

R-'-"vﬁ i%.ﬁo SWIN
MARAGER

LUTHEAAN OIRLS' HOSTEL
GOVLIDPURPelle 831 015
RAMCHT DISTRICT

BYIiAR

DATE :

Dear Rav,. : wm‘

1 0712-530294 (NAGPUR)

OUR REF : qu@g,gg

24/10/94

_ - : ¢ of your Froject as
we are hegewith enclosing the sSucvey Rppoxt o c h
/ prepared by our Child Qare Vgficer, Mre Nocl Stevem, on §e

recent visit to your Project,

. you are advised to kindly go through the report and implesent

the suggestions furnisned therein for the betterment of the

in your Hostel.

Algo, let us knov the gomment of the Madagl
after placing the same in the meeting.

Wwith all good wishes, '

¥Yours sincerely,

e

FOR DIRRCTUR, D.K. MOWDAL,

SR, C.Co0.

cc : KM, DUISBURG
REV, C.8,R. TOPPO
MR, B,S, BAGE

oot ek, Y

 FILE s SPL. 1824

i i -

AS GTAT

X
| WiTH A COPY OF THE REPC
i

gy e

i
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SURVEY - REPORT ' o ks

BHLY CHAWGES AND MEM INFORMATION NEED 70 BE RECORBES. PLEASE REFER T8 THE PREVIOUS RERORY..

NAWE OF THE WOME :  Lutheran Sirls Hostel | | wonE N, ¢ ta4
BATE OF VISTY BIGRESE fCRUREH | FULL 8BORESS
6th & Ith §. £. 1. €. Ranchl THYGAOIST. ¢ Govindpur, Raschi
SEptember '94
- | STATE t Bibar PIN 835 234
T LeTATION
BISTARCE BETWEEN THE HOWE AND THE
BISTRICT WEADGUARTERJSTATE CAPITAL 7 £ 70 fu fros Ranchi
BOPULATION OF THE VILLAGE/TOMN/LITY © 12000 approvisataly

RAJUR QCCUPATION OF THE PEORLE ¢ Rgriculture, 8grilabour, Daily labour
g dood cutbing, forsst duellers

I THE PARISH AND THE CHURCH

CHRISTIAR POPULATION TH THE VILLAGE/TOMBICITY ¢ 18778

ND. OF CHURCHES o0

CHRESTIAN DENONTRATIONS | : Luthersn

IASTITUTIONS UNDER THE CHRISTIAW CHURCHES t 1~ High Sehool, 1 - Hostsl

IIT RARRGENENT OF THE HOME ey 2 o ;
- % feg

WHEN WAS THE WOBE STARTED L In 1801 __ ST
3 VHEN WAS THE WONE AFFILIATED TO CHI-CCC/KkE ¢ Stnoe 1973 :

WRETHER THE RAXASENENT CONNITTEE OF THE HOME .

IS COAPOSED OF AS PER THE WOOEL CONSTITUVION & e

HOW OFTEN DES THE CONMITTEE NEET PER YEAR AND

WHEN DID IT NEET (AST 7 P12 tines

T8 NINUTES WRITTEN REGDLARLY AND AVATLABLE 2 & ¥as

1




THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

ARY ISSUE REFLECTED IR THE WINUTES WEEDS THE

ATTERTION OF CHI-CCC

I§ PREVIQUS SURVEY REPORYT PLACED BEFORE THE
COMMITTEE AND DISCUSSED ? IF WOT WHY ?

fes

Yes

NAE OF THE NEWBERS OF THE LOCAL NAMAGENENT CONNITTEE OF THE ROME :

8. NANE PROFESSTON SR. HANE PROFESSION
G, %0,
1. | Rev. Msnohar Barjo Pastor 6. { Rev, A. B. Suria Kanager
{CHAIRNAN)
2, Wr, 8. Soy Retd, Teacher 1. Rev. . B. Joje Pastor
{SECRETARY) | Merchant
| 3. | Miss Mahima Horo Head istress 8.
A. | Wrs. Relan Khobragade Harden 9,
§. | MHrs, Augusti Hero Head Bistress 0.
Kiddle scheol
IV THE CHILDRER
IS ADMISSION WADE AS PER THE CRITERIA 7 Yes
ARE THERE CHILDREN SUPPORTED BY ANY OVRER
ORGANIZATION 7 IF YES, PLEASE GIVE DETAILS . ]
DETAILS OF CHILDREN
TATAL FOSTER | FEE PAVING | CHILDREN SUPP. BY | ORPHAN {SEMT ORPHAK| CHRISTIAM | NIKSUS WUSLINS | OTRER
CHILDRER | CHILDREN | CHILBREN {OTHER SOURCE IF ANY| CHILDREN | LHILDREN RELIGION
119 75 a4 Kil ] 2 114 62 ¥il 03

FEES CHARGED PER MONTH FRON FEE PAYIMG CHILDREN
(IF IT VARIES FROM CHILD TO CHILD GIVE DETAILS)

- IF THE

FEE IS LESS THAR THE FOSTERSHIP NONEY
PAID BY CHI-CCC UWHAT ARE THE OTHER SOURCES OF
THCORE BY WHICH THE HOME REEVS THE DIFFERENCE ¥

ks, 260/- par child per month (Food accomodation facilities)

Gardening
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B0 FOSTERCHILOREN GET 4HY POCKEY KOMEY ? t Ho

WARES OF FOSTER CHILDREN WHO WERE ABSENT DURING THE VISIT :

$8.; REGISTRATIOR § A K E R E & 8 0 % 3

#0.| RUNBER

i,j 1824/161 . gloria Topnmo Sickness, parents teok her

2.] 1824[21§ Sulapi Barla Since 01/86/94 not yet jeined

3.0 is2enr Roshai Kerketta Siace 01/06/94 not yet joined

4.0 1824218 Posnas Kengari Since 01/07/9¢ not yet jolned

5.5 1824/1871 Kunvari Surin dppeared for 1.A. exam in Hay '94 result not declared
so she stays at home.

6.

2

8.

8. "

10.

FOSTERCEILDREN WHO LEFT THE HORE DURING THE YVEAR .

SR. | REGISTRATION WHEY THE REASOH MHETHER | THE REFERENCE
0. | WUNBER KANE CRILD FOR LF & FLT | AND DATE oM
LEFT LEAVINE SERT OR WRICH LF AND
HOT FLT SENY
1. | 1824131 Kagdall Barla 4f1/%4 Uncle's wish to support 3394
2. | 1824/208 fielen Beram 31/1/94 Heme sickness 313]94
3, | 1824/171 Shishir Tepno 2211)94 kuaty supports 14394
i, | 1824/118 Kantl Aind 1/6/94 Completed teather's Training 2iiiod
5. | 1824/120 Jeyjaliani Sanwasi 4 1]6)94 Teachere Training 210794
6. | 1824/12¢ Dayamani Topmo 116/94 Teachers Tralning b 2111154
7. | 1824/183 Roshni Halwa 1/7184 Parents vish 10/8/94
8. | 1824/138 Dulari Kerketta 30f9/34 Failed tuice 719784
9, | 1824/1%7 Kunwari Surin IFETEL 1.4, completed vaiting for T
result
0.
3
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STAFF

EARE OF THE HARAGER

WHAT IS HIS/HER PROFESSION AND WHERE IS WE/SHE
ENPLOYED ?

HAKE OF THE WARDEM/S

: Rev. Abrakam Bisvas Surip

1 Priest Inchargs GELL, Ranchi

Gusla

K 4 N £ AGE

SALARY PER NONTH

QUALIFICATIONS

APPOINTED SINCE

frs, Rilan Khobragade 29

Rs. 1760/-

Bl il Rl El cl

1988

WHETHER THE MARDEN IS R FULL TINE OR PARY
TINE WORKER ?

WHETHER THE WARDEN/S HAVE ATTENDED THE WARDENS'®
TRAINING COURSE RUM BY CRI-CLC 7

WHAT ARE THE AREAS OF RESPOMSISILITIES ASSIGNER
7O THE WARDENJS ?

t Full time

t VYaz

: Adsinistration incleding accounts, corrospendence and chlld care

CHILD CARE WORKER - CHILDREN RATIO : 1 30

GTHER CHILD CARE WORKERS

S.ND, HANKE DESTGHATION A&E QUAL. SALARY APPOINTED | PART TIKE

PER WeNTH SINCE 08 FULL TINE

1. Hrs. Turtan Barla hestt. Warden 7 B. Coa Bs, 1200/~ 16/4/91 Full time
2.1 MHiss Nimuntl Hore Katron 6 B. fon Re, 360/- 3719 Fuil time
3. | Miss Bertila Aind Hatron 26 B. §¢ Re. 300)- 1641793 Full tise
"1
&,

1F THE RONE IS OVER STAFFED/URDER STAFFED
GIVE DETAILS

: Propoertienate

Kiss Kimenti Hore is wnder tralming.
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OTHER SUBORDINATE STAFF

§.H40. RANE DESIGHATION AGE SRLARY RPPOINTED PART TIME
PER NOMTH SINCE Gk FULL TINE
1.} Krs. Kripa Herem Cook 45 Re. 646.25 +| 1983 Full time
Foed
2, 1 MWr. Paulus Barla Kight guard 60 Re, 208/- 1879 Part time
) Krs. Phulmani Bage Look L1 Rs. 480/- 22/10/91 Full time
g, #r. Jakab Ksndulaa Rali Bs. 480/~ + | August '88 Full time
Foed :
5, 1 Wr. Ishwar Bahadur Thapa Kight guard " Bs. 720/~ + | 16}5/83 Full time
B Foud
&1 MHr. Philip Barla Hight quard 8 s, 720/~ 14]1]93 Ful tise
Food
7. | Miss Anita Kandulna Cook helper 26 (Re. 260 +foed | 1/2/%4 Full time
BUILDING AND ACCOMODATION
WHER WAS BUILRING BYUILT 7 ¢ 1881 HANE THE B00Y WHICH OUNS THE BUILDING ? : 6 E L C
THE MATURE OF BUILDING ' )
WAL N RO 0 F : Thatohed tiles F Lo o h :hed
HOW IS THE OP KEEP & WAIMTEMANCE OF THE BUILDING A
AND SURROUNDINES 7 1 Satisfactory
TOTAL NO."GF ROONS AND TREIR MEASURENENTS
1. HRUNBER OF DORMITORIES 1 341
Ho, 1 2 3 L] § 6 !
SIIE 6 x 210 4" x 21 894t x 21 16 ¥ 19"
LYW
NG, OF
CRILORER 20 24 56 Harden
i .
N0, 8 3 10 1 12 13 "
SIIE
LI R
ko, OF
CHILDRER
5
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#0. 8128
2. DIRIRG H i v BOTI0% x ERTHM
3. KITLHEW ¢ 1 s 1% x 18
4. STORE i S £ A |
§. PRAYER RoO¥ ! Bl H
&. SIUE ROGR ! #il '
7. BEFILE : il i
8. LIBRARY H il :
G, PLAY ROOH t kil | i
16, DTHER ROOHS IF #EY t Gne matrong ross : 18w iR
Ooe eeok's rovs 15 ' x 18, & - Box rovms 1 1hxid
11, BEES YRE SUILOIRG WEEDS REPAIRS akp
L THRROVENERT, SPELTFY v Yoz, Ventiletion snd light nesded
12, WHETHERE ANY  BUILDING 1§  UMDER _
CONSTRUCTEON, TF SO PLESSE SPECIFY ¢ Hot any ; consbrgctien of well is nearing completion
FURNITURE
AG. OF CHAIRS | na, ﬂf TABLES | B4, OF S{lﬁﬁiﬁiST&BtS Ha. of ceis 80, OF #ili#&ﬂ& | LUTKERS o ﬂBE&Gﬂ?EIIﬁ&BE&Eﬁ?i
w Mming -8 | 244 Double - 20 | Wooden - 2 kil
Bfice ~ & $tgel - 7
VI SURRDBEDINGS
15 THERE & COMPOUND WALL/FFRCE 2 s Partly
.VEGEIiBtEIFLQHfa GAROEHS v Yes
PLAYGROUNE, TF 50 BELOMGS TO BEOK ¥ 1 Yes, to the sches!
VLT SANETARY FRCILITIES
TYPE &F [ATRINE s Hand flush Hh. 9F LATRIRES 4+ 8
TYPE OF BATYH ROOHS : Sleple cuble B, Of smxas-nsh 6+ 8

ARE THEY ADEQEATE 7 : Yoy
00 THEY HAVE HISHT URINALS ¥ .
HAVE LATRIMES MRD BATH ROONS RUSBMING HAVER 7 : fo

ARE DRATKABE FALTLITIES 00D 7

CLEANLIRESS

Yee

Satisfactery
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IX  HEALTH AND NEDICAL CARE

FREQUENCY OF NEDICAL CHECK-UP AND WMEN BAS IV s Yaarly BATE 1 23j02fs

DONE LAST ?

NAHE OF THE DOCTOR/HOSPITAL + Br. Baisy Purti, 5t. Barnabas Hespital, Ranchi

BOES THE HONE SATMTAIN HEALYS RECORS ? i Yes

DRES WARDEN CONSULY DOCTORS/PARERTS 7 v Yo

NAME THE LOCAL NOSPITAL WHERE CHILBREN ARE TREATED : SY. Barnshas Bespltal, Ranchl e

WHAT 18 TRE DISTANLE 7 ¢ 70k,

1F WOT WHERE THE CHILDREN KRS YAMER FOR YHE

TREATAENT FOR WAJOR ILLNESS 7 s

15 THERE & SICK R00W 7 IF YES, SIVE DETAILS i b

1, B0, OF BEDS : %o 8. IS THERE & ATTACHED TOIify ? v e
2, LBCKED WEOTCIHE CUP-BOARD 1 Be 5. SEPARATE SHEETE, PILLOUS AND BLANKETS : MO
8. FIRST &ID BOY WITH MEDICINES ¢ fo _ 6. PERSON 18 CHARSBE : Be one
T THERE & WEDGNING NACNIME AND WHETHER THE WEIGHT

OF THE CHILDREN ARE PERIGDICHLLY RECORBED ? t Vs

SHY INMUNTZATION GIVEN DURING THE YEAR SUCH 45

VALCINATION, A.7.5., FOLID VBCLIRE, 1.3.5., B.0.8.

IF 50 SPECTFY ‘ Y

CLEARLINESS

$O THE CHILDRER PARTICIPATE TN CLEARIRG ¥ is 58, 1 Swaeplng, sebbing, weshisg, grass cutting
GIVE DETAILS.

-

B} 1S THE KITCHEN NASKED BRILY AuD KEPY CLEAM 2 & Yes

8} TS WASHING oF BATHRAOHS ARG LATRINE DOKE BRILY : Ves

£} DBARILY CLEAMING OF TRE SURROUNDINGY OF BOME ¢ s
B} WASHING OF CLOTHES BY CHIUDREN. ReW 0F7ER 7+ Daily
£) SUPPLY BF SOAP PER CHILD FOR BATRING/WASHING : Yae
F} SUPPLY OF HAIR oIt v Ve
WHAT ARRANGENENT THE HOHE HAS WADE YO PROVIBE

HEALYR JSEX EOUCATION 2 : Talks snd lactures, Kapazines end bocklsts
& sebject teple in academics.
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FGO0 AND CLETHING

ARE THE CHILOREN SUPPLIER WITH : HOW RANY PER YESR . WHEN SUPPLIED LAST
b ke ¢ Oue set hugust 94

2. SANITARY TOMELS :

8. UNDERWEARS cymix 4 fae eat

4. BATHING TOWELS :

D6 THEY HAVE INBIVIDOAL SLEEPING RATS, BEOSHEEYS
ARD BLARKETS ? t Ve

GEIRKIMG WATER FACILITIES
1. WHAT IS YHE SOUREE 7 : Hells 8, HOW THEY STORE THE wATER ¢ t i psts
2. TS THE WATER CLEAR § SAFE ? ¢ Yes 4, WHEN WAS TYHE WATER TARK CLEARED LAST 7 @ --

KITCHER ABE STORE RoON

A} TYPE OF STOUE, I8 I7 SHEKELESD £} 15 YHE STDRE BOOYM WATER PROOE 7 : He
hiE f ¢ Fud chullad
BY TYPE OF EUEL + Fire woodfonal F1 IS 1T CLESH AND MELL ABRaNSED ¢ s Ve

€} CLEGHLINESS 6f cook + Satisfectery &) DOES IT HAVE ADEQUATE CONTAINERS? 1 s
8] PARTICIPATION 87 CKILOREW b Yes

DIRING HALL ¢

4%

B} 15 AECOMODATIBE EWOUGR 63 9} IS YHERE RACKS TG KEEP PLATE
LROUDED ? t Sverorauded RBE CUP RALYS + Tes

B} %S THE BIRING Hali FORMISHER E)  HAKD HASHING FACILITIES P
WITH TABLES B STROLE 7 + Yog '

) !!ﬁIVIﬁﬂﬁL THRBLERfLUP Fi CLEAMLTHESS s Satisfactory
ABD PLETE ¢ Yes

WHAT RRE THE LBORL FOOb HRBITS &RD t90AL
30URLES OF FoUB SUPPLIES 7 s Rice, Bal and Vegetables

WHAT ARE THE APPROXTHATE LRLORIES INCLUBER WA

THE PATLY BIEY 7 : 1672 caleries (sumdsy 1992 calories)

i5 THERE HALWHTRITION &R0MG  CHILDRER S4CH )

A% GOLTRE, PELLAGRA, ANAENLN T ¢ Mot say

CUHAT IS THE AVERARE LUST OF FO0D PER CHILD

PER RONTH 2 + Be. 240/~ (lnvleding contenglos and fuel expenses)
HOW IS THE FOOD SANITATION AMD YRIEN 7 1 Yot objectlonahle
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HOW 15 THE REMD PREPARED 7 :
TBTAL ISSUE FOR & DAY TOTAL ISSUE FOR & CRILD
FoOOD TTENS , :
K65, GRANS. K&s. ERANS.
CEREAMLS
1. RICE 13 212
2. HHEAT 18 L1
3. JouAR
PULSES
1. Tuar + Masoor 45 808
2. Urad
3. Channa (1] 632
VESETABLES
i. RoOT a3 ' 024
2. YELLOW
3. GREEM 04 432 -
61L& ‘F AT 01 bos
REATJFISH 08 (T
N CHICKENJEGGES 03 024
svaat 500 7]
RILK & 1tr,
FRUITS

XI  EDUCATICN AKD RESULTS

WHICR SCHOOL/SCROOLS OO THE CHILDREW ATTEND 7 ¢+ Llutheras Righ scheel

WHAT IS THE DISTAMCE BETWEEN HONE AND THE SCHOOL ¢« 80 Yards

THE STRENGTH OF THE SCHOGL t 500
EDUCATIONAL RESULTS OF THE SCHOOL IN LAST
THREE YEARS TN % -~ KTH  CLASS 2
- KIITH CLASS P -
9
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i1

HOW WANY FOSTER-CHILDREW ARE STUDYING IR -
1. PRINARY SCHOBL : 1§
2, MWIBDLE SCHOBL : 11
3. HIGH SCHOOL : 3
4. JURIOR COLLEGE : 06

EDUCATIONAL RESEBLYS QF THE FOSTER-~CHILDREE IN
PERCERTAGE

DOES HOME PAY TRE SCHOOL FEES ? IF §0, HOW WUCR ?

ARE THE CHILDREN SUPPLIED WIVH TEXT BOOKS &KD
KOTE BOORS ?

IR WHAT SUBJECT CHILOREN WEAK IN STUBIES RECEIVE
EXTRA TUTION ?

WHY GIVES THE TUTION ?
PAYKENT FOR TUTION, IF ANY

IS THERE AN ACADERIC PROGRESS
REGISTER KEPT IN THE BOARDING HORE ?

ARE STUDY HOURS CONDUCTED AND
SUPERVISED 7 BY HhON 7

WHAT IS THE INVOLVENERT OF THE WARDEX IN
CORDUCTING AKD SUPERVISING THE STUDY HOURS

SPIRITUAL LEFE
RELIGIOUS ACTIVITIES OF THE HOME

1. Morning/Evening Devetien
2, Sunday Scheol

3. Sunday Church

IF EVANGELISTIC WORK IS DONE BY THE CHILOREN, WHERE
THEY B0 7 WHO GUIDES THEW 1IN

AKD HOW OFTEN
THIS WORK ?

WHQ CONDUCTS THE DAILY WORSHIP 7 DO CRILBREW
CONDUCT THE WORSHIP ?

D0 THEY FOLLOW ANY SYDLABUS, IF NOT WHOW THE
BIBLE PORTION IS SELECTED ?

5. DEGREE COLLEGE

6. TECHNICAL/VOCATIONAL TRAINING

T. WOR-FORNAL TRAINING

i are
99%

¢ Rs. 5/~ par child per month

1 Yes

v To be started
v The warden & gatren

+ Rs. 300/~ {to Miss Bertila)

i Yes

¢ Yes By the staff

Persenal sttention, supervision

4. Bible study

b. Bible quiz

6. Youth meetings

: Yes

v Yas

10

02

Hursing - &
Teachers - 6
Wil

XII §TD
54%
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384

X1y

D0 WARDEN/HANAGER REGULARLY TAKE PART 1IN
DRILY HORSHIP ?

WHETHER THE LOCAL PASTOR/ANY PARISHIONER IS INVITED

TG CONDUCT WORSHIP ?

WHAT PART THE LOCAL CHURCH PLAYS IN SPIRITUAL LIFE

OF YHE CHILOREM ?

THE NUNBER OF BIBLES, NEW TESTANEWTS, LVRICS
AND HYNN BODKS IN THE HOSTEL

ARE THEY ADEQUATE FOR THEIR USE ?

WHETHER EACK CHILD GOT HIS/HMER OWN LOPY OF AN
ADEQUATE BIBLE

SOLIAL CONCERN
GUTREACH ACTIVIVIES OF THE HOME :-
1.
2.
RECREATIONAL ACTIVITIES
LEADERSHIP TRAINING IF AMY (SPECIFY)
SPORTS MATERIAL (INDOOR GANES)
- (OUTDOOR GAMES)

DOES THE HOME CORDUCT SPORTS KEEY (COMPEVITION)
FOR THE CHILDREN 7 WOW GFTEN 7

ANY INTER HOBE SPORYS CONPETIVION ? HOMW OFTEM ?

HOW MANY TINES PER VEAR CHILDREN ARE TAKEN O
PICHICS OR EXCURSIONS 7

NAKE OF THE PLACES THEY HAVE VISITED RECENTLY
RiE TRE DATES OF VISITS

WHAT MUSICAL INSTRUMENTS AVAILABLE FOR CHILORENW ?

WHO TEACHES THER 70 PLAY THE WUSICAL INSTRUMERTS ¢

ARE CHILOREM TRAINED TO ENACT DRANAS ?

DOES THE HONE CONDULT CULTURAL EVENINGS TO GIVE
OPPORTURITY T0 DISPLAY THE TALENTS OF THE
CHILOREN 7

=

11

Yes
Yes
Overall supervision

Bibles 115 to all

Yos

Yes

it

il

Carrom beard, chinese checker, ludo, robes

badminton, ﬁiaqpang. vellyball

Yes, Once In a yoar
Gnce in a year

Pari - Konark, @rrisa, 26/10/93
Hander, Harmonium, Kartal

Ho bedy

Yes
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ARE THE CHILOREN ENCOERASED 7O PARTICIPATE I
BEBATES, QUIZES, ELOCUTION RND ESSAY CONFETITIORS

CORDUCTED

15 THERE & LIBRARY T IF SO, HUNBER oF BHOKS :-

H

IS THE LIBRARY USED BY THE CHILDRER

ARE NEUS PAPEAS, WEALTH AND BELIGTOUS RAGAZINES

SUNSCRIBED ¥ IF 8B, WHAT T [RaNES)

DO THE CHILBRER KEEP AKY ROBBIES © IF SO, BT ?

IV VOCATIONAL fCAREER GUIDAWLE

1§ THERE & CAREER CORMER TH THE BOME 7

: Va8

2%

EgELISE

: Yeg

OTHER LANBHARES

¢ Rindl

: Banchi express, Sharbdandhy, sasihl avej, swasth our joeven
India teday, sourabh, kadesbipi, grohehobhs, sarita

H

1 Yes

DUES THE HONE BMAIL THE GERVICES OF THE VOLATIORAY
QUIDANCE BFFILER 7 IF 56, GIVE BETAILS

DBES THE HOKE ORGANIZE WORK EXP. PROGAANAE FOR

THE CHILBREM 7 IF 80, PLEASE HANE THER

WHAT ARE THE FOLLOW-UP SERVICES AVATLABLE
FOR ER-STUDENTS ¢

i Ves, Handi erafte, tallerisg

3 Bl

DOES THE HOME ARRANGE PARENTS'/OLD RESTBENTS BA¥D 1 Yes

V1 COLTIVATIEN

ARE LAHES BUAILARLE FOR CULTIVATIOR 7 IF §O
GIVE BETAIL S0CH A% CROPS RATSER, SOuslE oF

HATER, PERSOE I¥ (HARSE £7C.

15 THERE & XETCHER BRRDER 7

IS THERE A POULTRYJCATTLE FARNING ?

IVIL FIRRRCTSL

SUPPERT [ACCOURTS

FINAHCEAL ATD RECEIVED DURING VHE (457
ALCOURTING VEAR

¢ Yeg, 10 acred

VEgetabies, Maire, Fruits

1 Yos

1 ko

INCONE /FUNDS
FRON

LOCHL RESOURCE
(STHER THAN FEES)

CHURCH/DIBCESE

 GOVERNNENTJOTHERS

FEES FROR BOA
SUPPORTED CHILGRER

FEES FROR SEPPORTED
CRILBRES

ARGURT IN
g8,

583,58
178180 Bank Iat.

#il

Rl Bl

1,36,350.00

Bil

i2



THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

WHETHER THE ROME 6 RECEIVING FURDS FRON RRY STHER
VOLUNTARY CHILD MELFARE GRGANISATION : e

IF S8, BIVE DETRILS SUCK AS NARE OF THE ORGANISATION,

SOURLE OF FUNDS, FOREIGN 02 HOR-FORETON, THE RETHOD
OF PAYHEWT ETC. P .

FEES COLLECTER FRON SUPPORTED CHILDRER PER MOATH

PER (RILE, ¢ Be, 26/~ (fe. 10 form § children)
ABDUNT § DATE OF RECEIPT OF GRANTS RECEIVED DURING
THE YEMR FREN CHI-CCE ;

ANBBNT | BATE | WANE OF GRmNT T BATE HAHE 6F GRANT
19,586.25 AL REUERT o |
$8,982.48 ufiif&i?& { 11 é-tf. $rant 94

£,86,100.90 __;f'fa]gm | 111 atr. drant o8
306648 | 22J8/% | 111 tr. Grant &

HHETHER THE FULL ANOUNT RERITTER BY CRI-CCC HAS
BEEN RECEIVED BY THE MOWE, IF WOT, BIVE DETAIIS : fYes

WHETHER THE HUNE BAG SUBNITTER ALL YEE REQUIRED
DOCUNENTS. SUCH AS AUDITED STATENENTS §F A/0'°S,
BUBGET, MONTHLY/QUARTERLY STATENEST T8 CHI-LCT + Yes

IF $8, PLEASE AIVE BETAILS/REFSRENCE

-

- WHO RAINTAYNS THE ACCUUNT 7 o Hrs. Rilea Khabragads - Harden

IF THE WARDEW 13 Tnilﬁ & IF THE BANAGER AINTALNS
TRE ACCOUATS, WHAT IS THE REASEN 1 b

BETAIL OF BAMK aciemwTs,

HARE OF THE BaNK PLACE e .
FORETSN  CONTRIBUTION | State Bank of Imdia Khentl v436
RORFOREIGH CONTRISUTION |  Soviadpur Post bFfice - Savindpur 2042738
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NAKES OF THE BAMK ACCOUNT OPERATORS

1, Rev. A. B. Surin

BOOKS OF ACCUUNTS WRITYEN UPYTO (DATE) -
FOREIGN  CONTRIBUTION
HOKFOREISN CONTRIBUTION

GIVE DETAILS OF BALANCES

.
&

H

CASH BALANCE ARDUNT BS OF
FORELEN 6,774.87 05168794
HOM FOREIGH il 05/09/94

WHETHER BAKK BALANCE OF FOREIGH/NONFOREIGN GRANT
IHCLUDES GRANT FOR BUILDING COMSTRUETION/CRBILD
CARE FACILIVIES, IF S0, ROW WUCH 7

FREQUENCY OF INTERIN AUDIT BY DIOCESE/CHURCH

BO THE BALANCE OF FOOD STUFF COMFORE TQ THAT OF
STOLK A¥D ISSUE REGISTER(DH PHYSICAL VERIFICATION)

IF THE HOME HAS RECEIVED GRANTS FOR THE IRPROVENENT
OF CHILD CARE FACILITIES DURING THE LAST OKE YEAR,
PLEASE SPECIFY WHETHER TRE GRANT HAS BEEN UTILISED
FOR THE SAID PURPOSE AND THE REQUIRED EQUIPHENTS/
HATERIAL ACQUIRED

FILES, REGISTERS, BOOKS WAINTAINED BY HORE :-

£, BAILY CASH BOOK Yes
Z. LEDGER v Ves
3. VOUCHERS : Yes
§, STOLX AND ISSUE REGISTER P Yes
" 6. ACQUITTANCE REGISTER : Yes
6. RECEIPT BOOK WITH CARBON DUPLICATE : Yes

14

2. Wr. 5, Soy

: Yes

il

fes

CASH BooK LEDGER
05/09/94 15/08/94
0s/09/94 06/09/94
BANK BALARCE ANDUNT as OF
FORETEN 36,787.70 06/69/94
Ni# FORETER 50.00 05/e9/%4
opning

In 1993 ~ 4 seving machines (L-knitting, l-embroyedros)

g“

16,

11.

1 typewriters 1 - Hipdl

SPECTAL GIFT ACCOURT BOOK
&5 PER THE PROFORMA SUGGESTED

JO0Y ACCOURT 800K AS PER
THE PROFORNA SUGGESTED

RENTTTANCE SREETS FILE

AUDITED STATEMERT OF ACCOURTS

STRAFF ATTENBANCE REGISTER 1

Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

fes




THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

IVITE ADMIAISTRATION

REQLSTERS AKD FILES MAINTAIN BY HORE :-

BEGISTERS ¢
1. BBKISSION REGLSTER 1 Yes 6. TWVERTORY REGISTER : Yas
2, &TYEﬁﬁﬂlii REGIGTER . Yes 7. Siii BEGISTER :. ki T
B. & VISITORD' 808K s Vas
3. POSTEL RESICYER FOR INCOMING _
AND GETROTEG LETYERS + Yoz ) 4. HINETE BRSK t Yes
§, PARLEL REGISTER t Yes 18, HESTEL LEAVER'S RESIGTER
{FOR FOLLOW-BF MERK) i Yes
§. & DAIRY OF EVENTS + Yes
41, FOSTERPARENTS' ADDRESS BOGK  : VYes
FILES
i, CORRESPOMDERCE FILES v Yes §. EXATEHODED FOSTERSHIP : Yes
7. IHBIVIDUAL FYLES GHEREIN THE IDEMTITY f. BUilBINg N + Yes
SHEET, TRE LETTERS OF THE FOSTERDAREMTS
EXL. TH BE KEPY. s Yes ¥, EISCELLANEQUS v Yas
8. FILE FUOR REPORTS {SURVEY
3. CHMGLATIVE RECORDS i Yeg REPORTS AND ANKUAL REPORTS) ¢ Yes
4, CIRCULAR LETTERS v Yes §, HEDICAL THSRECTIDE RECORD + Yes

1.  THE HOSTEL MANAGEWENT COMMITTEE.

There &#sre only gseven members, Therews of them are
pastors, two are heads of educational institutes, one
retired teacher who is a businsssman now alse holds the
respoenslibility af the church as lay leader and
secretary of several committees and the warden.

Thia iz & veary narrow based commitise, decades have
past but the committes remalned unchanged, Gbyvliously
the entry in the management committes is restricted.

18
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The committee meets every month without any agenda, the
matters pertaining to child care and improvements are
not discussed. Inspite of regular wvisits by the
officer and his c¢onstant persuasion to overcome the
pereisting problems and te improve the standard of
child care programme and physical development wvery
little has been achilevead. All because of the
difference of opinion and vested interest of the
members of the management commitiee.

Therefore, it is suggested to re-compose the committee
as per the model constitution/general guidelines of
CNILCC. The committes should be broad based and there
should be representation of experts from the fields of
medicine, c¢ivil work, community work, government,
church and gquardian's community. All the members
should have concern for children and the child care
programme. They should devote their time and intellect
for the betterment of the hostsl.

2. DILUTION OF FUNDS :

Among the total strength of 1198 children, there are 75
supported children while the rest 44 are non-supported
children who pay their fees @ Rs. 250/~ per child per
month.

Fhe desired ratic of supported and non-supported
children 80 : 20 is brought to 63 : 37.

The paying boarders pay for their Tood enly and the
other expanses on them i.e. salaries of the staff, up~
keep and maintenance of the hostel including water and
electricity, recreational facilities ete. are covered
by the CNICCC/KNH grante resulting into dilution of
funds.

The Tunde asre diluted 8 Rs. 92/~ per child per month.
The total dilution of funds is Re. 6,900/~ per month
and Rs. 82,800/~ per vear,

The programme suffere due to the dilution of funds, the
children have to eat inferior quality of food they are

- deprived of other child care Tacilities. They fall
sick and could not be attended and many other problems
related to overcrowding clearly seen (few are described
in the following observations).

16 | -



THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

it is threfore suggested to reduce the number of paying
boarders to 20. The fees of the paying boarders should
be equal to CNICCC grants. The standard of child care
programme should be ralsed interms of the quality and
not the quantity.

3. ABSEMTEEISM &

Due to overcrowding, inadequate personnel undesirable
living conditions and low quality eof food the children
remain absent from the hostel.

While the children remain absent form the hostel the
staff enjoys fTor lese work and there is some saving in
the expenditure. Few cases of absent children are
presented here for example ; Gloria Topno 1824/161 is
eaid to be absent due to her sickness.

It is understood that she gets proper care in her house
while the hostel does not have any arrangement.

Kunwari Surin 1B24/137 has appeared for her final
examination of intermediate in May' %4 while waiting
for her result she prefers to stay at home. It- may
take one year for result to be published. Till such
time the fostership grant continues to flow o the
Jostel to be spent on other purpose.

Sulami Barla 182412186 approval date 1/6/94
Roshni Kerketta 1824/217 " " 1/6/94
Poonam Kongari 1824/219 “ , 1/7/94

These three children have been taken on support with
the recommendatioen of the secretary of the hostel since
they belong te his village. Considering the tender age
of the c¢hildren they are inseparable from their
mother /parents. Hence they are absent form the hostel
may be they will ever come at all to the hostel but the
hostel receives theilr fostership grants. et

Lack of commitment on the part of the staff is one of
the main reasons for the absenteeism of the children.
The children should be taken care by the staff and the
fostership money should be properly utilized for the
gchildren benefits. :
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4. EXCESS STAFF AND THEIR WORK 3

For 119 children there are 4 child care workers ( 1 -
warden & 3 - matron), 3 - c¢ooks, 1 -~ gardener and 3
night gquards, One matron and two night guards are
excess while the gardener is not essential.

The newly appointed matron seems to be ignorant about
about her work, same case with the older ones. the
warden has to run for marketing/purchasing/weekly
bazaar leaving the officlal work unattended. The daily
routinework e.g. cooking acgording to menu, up~keep and
maintenance of the room and the surrounding also not
done by the matrons.

The cooks avoid to work full time, they refuse to
prepare chapaties for the children instead they giwve
the retten wheat flour balls te the children to eat as
their breakfast. Pebbles{small stones) are always
found in their rice and the pulses are full of excess
water. Two of the nightguarde watch the Misslion
Bungalow the bride school, the farms etc. and are paid
by the hostel. While the gardener does hardly any
work.

Therefore it is suggested to replace the matrons by a
qualified and cemmitted full time child scare worker to
replace the cooks with hard werking. Since full time
workersa since there are tTwo separate sections two: night
guards are allowed but the third night guard and the
gardener should not be maintained by the hestel funds.

5. THE BUILDING AND ACCOMMODATION :

It is & hundred and thirteen ysars old building which
consists of three rooms making of 8B40 Sq. feet for 44

children, It is overcrowdsd., The roums are dark and
i1l wventilated. The mud flooring in the room is damp
and cold. While the roof protects for the sun but

allows the rain water to drip in. There are white ants
insects and coreepers in the wooden rood frames who
trouble the children.

The other section of the hostel is 100 meters away form
the main building. It is & big hall of 2430 S8q. Ft.
where only 56 children stay. -

It 1s constructed way back in 1960/68% brick walls,
cemented flooring and corrugated sheets as the roof.
The summer the heat is unbearable due to the low
highted in sheets roof and in nights it is usage since

18
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it is too far from the locality. Also it does noel have
electricity supply or the generated power supply. The
children are vwvery frightened when they ge to this
section in the late evening after theilr dinner and
study hours.

As far as the children are concerned they feel that
they hawve come from bad to worke. Their houses were
better compared to the state of the hostel. It is an
indirect torture of the children 1t should be stopped.

6. FOOD =

Majority of the children complained about the food. At
six in the morning they are served two balls each.
These balls are made of wheat flour. They are steamed
in the evening and kept whole night to allow it to
become soft and sour in taste. The children dislike
the rotten wheat flour balls st every early merning.
This practice is carrvied on since ages.

At 9 a.m. the lunch is served when they are not having
a gouod appetite. But they have to have their meal
because the whole day they will not get anything to
eat.

At 5 p.m. light tiffin is served which refreshes them
toe play and work. AL 7 p.m., the dinner is served when
they do not feel hungry. But they have to finish ~ the
dinner as early ae possible to go for study and then go
to bed. They Teel sleepy after the dinner.

4.

Rice and pulses with a vegetable is the routine diet of
the children. The rice is full of pebbles as described
garlier. The pulses are watery and hardly has any
flovour or taste.

It is observed that the children are compelled to eat
what i& served to them as per the convenience of the
staff especially the cooks. The morning meal is served
Just after two hours of the breakfast when they do not
have good appetite. Then upto 8 p.m. for seven hours
they do not have any thing. Dinner at 7 p.m. just two
hours after the refreshment when they can not eat
enough because of the wrong practice the children are
not healthy. Moreover they are not satisfied and
unhealthy in psychological term. '

They develop a different kind of attitude towards the
staff and the hostel then to wards the Church and the
world at large. They become greedy, selfish arrogant.
Do not co-operate with the systems of their all round
development.
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Therefore it 18 requested to pleass stop the wrong
practice of starving the children.

There should be 4 hours gap betwsen two meals. At
ahout B a.m. they should be served the breakfast not
the wheat fiour balls but a good so0lid and wverity of
breakfast should be served like roti, dalia, porridae,
eqggs, poha etc. with a cup of tea.

The lunch ehould be given during thelr school recess
hour and in the evening some fruits or peanuts. The
dinner should be served at 8 p.m. after the study
hours. The vremaining time should be left Tfor T.V.
programme. The food should be served on the basis of a
balence diet to provide the daily required calories of
2500 for every child.

7. CHILD CARE FACILITIES ;

The children have expressed their constralne in general
for the inadequacy of the ohild care facilities in the
haostel. They are as follows. The asuthority should
take note of it for improvements,

~=  They do not have cote to sleep the mud Floor is
damp, wet and cold. They often fall sick dus to
the dampeness of the floor. »

Two book shelwves are kept out in the varanda. it
le overstocked with books, some times the pet dogs
come and play with the books and even drinate in
the shelves.

s
3

o e The latrines are at a distant place the girls are
frightened to go there in the evenings.

e The Dboundary wall is broken from where the
Lrespassers come and go and disturb the privacy of
the children when they are washing and bathing.

e Stray animals aslso come in frem the brokean
boundary wall who spoil their kitchen garden.

. e The study/dinning tables are inadequate faw
children have to sit on the flosor to study/ to
aatﬂ
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There 1is a sparcity of water due te the mission
form in summer when the board examination are near
they have to go without water.

When they fall sick they are sent back to their
homes esince there is no sick room for them and
nobody looks after them properly.

Medical check~up is not done #rcperly,

And lastly thers s not proper arrangement of
extra coaching.

PREPARED § SUBMITTED BY :

N %M

HOEL BTEVEN

CHILD CARE OFFICER
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CALCUTTA Post Box No. 8297 Telegrams : GIFTS, CALCUTTA
AREA 5, Russell Sueet Telephone : 29-8206/29-8187
OFFICE Calcutta-700 071 Fax : 29-5530

DATE:17.10.94

REF : TRNG-21/ Z/- [/C( D

TOZj:LmﬁWMAqL Azgkfjﬁihﬁdv’
—~ e £ _é?
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7.0 \Qa»w_/ﬁw .
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SUB: 2 Days Workshop on 'Food as Resource Support
for issue based Programme'.

Greetings from CASA.

This is in continuation to our earlicr letter dated 21.09.94
on the above mentioned subject. As mentioned in the enclosed
sheet on 'Administrative details', we are happy to inform you
that your accommodation is booked at Hotel Heera Holiday Inn,
situated at 51 Elliot Road, Calcutta - 700016.

On your arrival 1in Calcutta either at Howrah or Sealdah
stations, kindly proceed to the Hotel for your accommodation.
We give bhelow the direction on how to reach the Hotel:-

1 From Howrah - you can avail a taxi (preferably pre-paid)
and ask to go to Elliot Road. As you reach the 'Assembly
of God Church School' on the Elliot Road you may take a
left turn or ask for Hotel Heera Holiday Inn.

2 From Sealdah - you can take a taxi and proceed through
the Lower Circular Road till vyou reach ‘'Bartaman'
news paper office on your right.

SOt ey
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DATE: 17.10.94

You will then take a right turn ie. Elliot Road.
Before you reach the 'Assembly of God Church School'

you will take a right turn and ask for Hotel
Holiday Inn.

Heera

We shall start with Registration at Udayani at 10.00 am. You
may hire a taxi for a group of 4 participants and reach the

venue.

We are enclosing herewith a +training module for
information.

Looking forward to meet you on 24th morning at Udayani.

With best wishes,

Yours/sincerely,

ﬁ(f\e-

) h/nJ&,\
SUSH SHARMA

ASST.TRAINING OFFICER

Encl: As stated above.

cc: Chiecf Z%onal Officer/Calcutta
Additional Emergency Officer/Calcutta
Additional Project Officer/Calcutta

85rer
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TRAINING MODULE

2 dav  workshop on TFOOD A RESOURCE

SUPPORT FOR 18SLE BABED PROGRAMME "
2 D4 - 2ETH OCTORBER, 1993
] LDAYARNT C, LALCUTTA
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Tem wmet the priovities for future food

supported
PTG P AMM B o '

Tey prioratise the issues which coulod be dealt with
the programme supporbted with food &8 resource.

To discuss the concept of food sacur ity progranmne .

Frommed s Deasouroe
What are food supporbed programme 7 "
What avre the issues in the region.

[

What could be the prioratised imsues Lo be

supported with food resourcs T

Wiat is the concept of food securily programmne.

Food 38 rasourca.
What are food supported programoes 7
What are the issuss in the region 7

What ocould b= the priovatised

R R ARR R te e
supported awith food resouroce b :

What is the concept of food securiby progranms’ 7
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- 7 GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

P g IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
- ( Registered Under Societies Registration Act, XXI of 1860 )
Yide No. 273-J of 30-7-1921

Rev.C.5.R. Topno . gd}gg Shri J. S, Topno Rev. 5, K. Joio Head Office ;
M.A.B.O.M Th, CA A B.A, (hons ) B. Ed. B. A. B.Th. 6. E. L. church, Ranchi
(Aatiyakdo 1

Pramukh Adhysksh

Secretary Traasurar Blhar/india, Phone 23368

Ref 1037 [94/r55-56 Date _12-9-94
To
Mrs.Rilan Hero,Home 1824 Govindpur
Rev.S.%rla, Home 1821,Ambikapur

M, Geerge Tlrkey,Home 1321,Ambikapuxr

Re: KAD/jeb dated 28-8-94 CNI-CCC
KAD:Tx dated 31-8-94 (CNI-CCC
CDL/PC dated 29:8-94 CNI-CCC

Dear wardens,

With reference to the above letters from
CNI-CCC,Nagpur, I have to direct you all teo attend
the worshop organised by CNI-CCC for trained wardens,

Please follow sincerely the directives
issued in those letters,

The copies of the compliance be sent to
to. the undersigned, .

c With best wishes
" Yours sincerely,

/"‘/ﬂ/
(B.5.Bage)
Liaison Officer
BELE.,

cc: Rev.A.B.Surin,Manager Home 1824
The Director,CNI-CCC
The manager,Home 1831



>, \( &> Lutheran Girl's Hostel Govindpur
" (Home No. 1824)
_ P.O. Govindpur Dist Ranchi, India

- Memo No.25/94. Date .23 /.8 /... .199%4,

Tﬁp

Sub - Agreement format of Miss. Nimunti Horo 'Second Cadre Child Care
Trainee.

Dear Sir,

Herewith I am returning the Agreement format regarding Miss.
Nimunti Hore, our Second Cadre Child Care Trainee, The Agréement is

duly Signed by Reve C.S5.R. Topno the Pramukh Adhyaksh and Mr. S. Bage
the Liaison officer. Kindly accept for needful,

Thanking you.
Yours Sincerely
D 9,\,,.—_;

Maonager ( 22 g/ :’7‘1
‘Butheran Cils' Heete 87 4

Goviadpur (RausBi)

Copy %0 = mpe Incharge 'Child Care Werker's Training Centre N '
agpur'
\/The Pramukh Adhyaksh GEL Church Ranchi for information.

The Liaison officer KSS Office Ranchi for information.
One Copy office file,
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR 440 Q01
T, ' NSM/ag
The Managers/Wardens of the
undermentioned Projects :: 18/0%/94

Rear Friends,

Please note that Mr.D.K.Momndal. Sr.Child Care Officer and Mr.
Noel Steven, Child Care COfficer will be visiting your Hostel as
per the Tour Programme shown below.

Kindly co-operate with them to conduct the Survey of your Hostel
and algo please arragne for their stay and hospitality.

With a1l good wishes,
Yours Sincerely,

i
a

é’;j i { okt

2
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i
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DIRECTCR

CC »* REV. C.S8.R. TOPPQO
THE RT.REY. DR. N.MINZ
THE RT.REV.Z. J. TEROM
MR. B.S. BAGE
REV. N. EKKA
ADV. M.S.K. PATY

FIN., DEPARTMEN

- COMPUTER DEPARTMENT

PROGRAMME DEPARTMENTS
L%

OESPATCH SECTION
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR 440 Q01

To, ' NSM/ag
The Managers/Wardens of the
undermentioned Projects :: 18/0%/94

Dear Friends,

Please note that Mr.D.K.Mondal, Sr.Child Cares OFfficer and Mr.
Ncel Steven, Child Care Offdicer will be visiting your Hostsl as
paer the Tour Programmsa shown below.

Kindly co-operate with them to conduct the Survey of your Hostel
and also please arragne for their stay and hospitality. '

With a1l good wishes,
Yours Sincerely,

......

\. 3'\% e {/,:i Lt S
DIRECTOR

CC & REY.rG:8.R. TOPPQ
«» THE RT.REV. DR. N.
THE RT.REV.Z. ¢ T

MR. B.S. BAGE

REV. N. EKKA

BVY. M.S.K. PATY

INZ
ROM
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COMPUTER DEP
PROGRAMME D
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

A BODY UNDER THE SYNOD OF THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA ‘ _
AFFILIATED WITH KINDERNOTHILFE eV. DUISBURG, GERMANY
CNI+ CCC

C. N. | BHAVAN, 16, PANDIT PANT MARG, NEW DELHI-110 001 INDIA
POST BOX 93, TEMPLE ROAD, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR-440 001 INDIA
N. THOMAS RAJKUMAR ' TELEX : 0715-7682 ""KIDS' IN
. : i GRAM : ‘‘FOSTERCARE"
I
il s Rg’jv“gﬂ PHONE : 011-3770800 (DELHI)

0712-530293 INAGPUR)
FAX © 0712-530294

curRer.: NSM/AG

DATE :

16/08/34

Dear Mr. Hiller,

SUBJECT 33 SUBMISSION OF THE ANNUAL REPORT

OF LUTHERAN HOSTEL, AMBIKAPUR - H.NO. 1821

e e v e e . i S e o

Please find enclosed the Annual Report of Lutheran Hostel,
Ambikapur, H.NO., t1821.

Please ignore the last two points of the Report, 1.e (i) A new
Hostel building for Boys and (ii) Staff quarters for Wardens.

The request of the Home will be considered in due course of
time.

With kind regards,
Yours Sincerely,

FOR DIRETOR
D.K. MONDAL
SR. C.C.0,

[ EASTERN REGION ]

v

CC : PRAMUKH ADHYAKASH : With a reguest to 1instruct the
Manager not to make reguest for
funds through Annual Reports.

Several circulars have bean
issued to the Homes in this
regard.

REV. 8. BARLA

File/1821/8PL.

ENCLOSURE : AS ABOVE
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Lutheran Girl's Hostel Govindpur
(Home No. 1824)
P.O. Govindpur Dist Ranchi, India

Date . 8..[. 8. f..... 1994,

. NOTICE
meatf
The next Managing Committee A@f Lutheran Girls Hostel Govindpur

(Home No 1824) will be held on Thursday the 18th August 1994 at 4,00
- P.M. in the Guest House,fs2cb'v
All the members are requested to attend the same,

Sincerely ??9

3
- i %,
e -‘;?\'-\:'ﬂ_v?
Lutheran Girle A rctal

Govirdpor (Ra. o111,
.. Secretary

. Members -
1/ (1e Reve CeSeR. Topno Pramukh Adhyaksh Ranchi,
24 {Ré\f;# M, Barjo Anchal Adhyaksh Khunti,
30 Mr. B, Soy = Secretary Govindpur,
.. 4. Rev. A.B. Surin - Manager Govindpur,
5+ Reve CoDs Jojo - Member Govindpur,
6. Hiss, M. Horo - Member Govindpur (H.M.)
_;7;;.‘ Mrs. A. Horo .-~ Member Govindpur (H.M.)
‘8. Mrs. Rilan Horo - Warden Govindpur.

Tz

Y7 g
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

=

A BODY UNDER THE SYNOD OF THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA
AFFILIATED WITH KINDERNOTHILFE e.V. DUISBURG, GERMANY

CNI 4+ CCC
C. N. | BHAVAN, 16, PANDIT PANT MARG, NEW DELHI-110 001 INDIA
POST BOX 983, TEMPLE ROAD, CIVIL LINES. NAGPUR-440 601 INDIA
r RAJ TELEX : 0715-76B82 “'KIDS" IN
N FHOIVAS KLVIAR GRAM : ‘'FOSTERCARE"

SECRETARY & DIRECTOR

30, EAX : 0712-530294
REWS. JOJO ourmer.:  DKM/gt
MANAGER DATE :
GOSSNERNCOLLEGE HOSTEL 26/07/94

G.E.L.CHORCH COMPOUND
AT.& P.O.SONDERGARH

Dear Rev. Jojo,

This 1is 1in response to your letter No. 11/94 dated 11/06/94
regarding balance of fostership grants.

In this regarde we would like to state that sufficient time was
given to the Heme with warning of disaffiliation and grants were
stopped by KNH for non-fulfilment of requirements. If the Home
went on running into debts even after receiving warnings for
disaffiTiation it did so on its own risk, Therefore, the
questiion of giving any more grant to the Home does not arise.
CNI-CCC will not have anything to do with this Home in.future.

Thig is for your information.

S

With all good wishes,

Yours Sincerely,

0750 —

FOR DIRECTCR

D.K., Mondal, Sr. '.C.O.
Eastern Regio
ce ev. C.8.R. Toppo - For information

Warden I oo il

AN

PHONE : 011-3710800 (DELH})
0712-530293 INAGPUR)

........
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THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE A

A BODY UNDER THE SYNOD OF THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA
AFFILIATED WITH KINDERNOTHILFE eV, DUISBURG, GERMANY

CNlig CCC

C NI BHAVAN, 16, PANDIT PANT MARG, NEW DELHI-110 0C1 POST BOX 93, TEMPLE ﬁ?"_‘DAD, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR-440 001

N. THOMAS RAJKUMAR TELEX :0715-682 “KIDS" IN
SECRETARY & DIRECTOR GRAM : “FOSTERCARE”
) PHONE : 011 -3710800 (DELHI)
. 1 0712-530293 (NAGPUR}
T0,
FAX 1 0712-630294 (NAGPUR)

A.B. SURIN S JENRLEY
2R : DATE : 21/7/%
R4l GIRLS HOSTEL [ S

WUPUR~-831015

; BIHAR).

P.0. GO
DI1ST. RAR

Dear Hev. Surin,
creetings in Christ's named

Your candidate Miss Nimunti Horo is undergoing 'Second Cadre

Child Care Personnel'® Training in the Department of Training

C8I=CCC, Nagpur. We appreciate your interest and involvement
by sending her to the training programme.

“Since, nearly Rs. 10,000/= is spent on each candidate during
the training, we feel that it is necessary for the concerned
‘Diocese to enter into an agreement with their candidates in
the format enclosed herewith.

Kindly purchase the stamo paper(s} for Rs. 10/= in the name
of your trainee and type ihe matter as found in the format
after carefully going through the Guidelines attached
therewith. After the asgrecment ig duly signed by the Bishop,
please send it to us for the trainee's signature.

We hope that this will be scceptable to you. Looking forward
to your cooperation in this matter.

Yours since

DIRECTOR .,
CV%'T”UQS R+ Toppo, Pramukh Adhyaksh, G.B8iL.C.-for

« Second Cadre file. ~  information.

ENCL: Agreement format.
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18-Jul-94

I

ESTIMATE FOR PERWWENT HEDKER GIRL'S HOSTEL BUILDING

SIZE 30 FEET LENGTH, 13 FEET WIDE MAIN BULLDING AND KITCHEN

SIIE 30 FEET LO&GTH, B FEET WIDE WITH KITCHEM RDOM, BATHROOM, LATRINE RDOM, WATER TANK

S ! ! ! POEXISTING 1 AMONT 1
{0, PARTICIAERS YOBIE ) ATy RATE I O
2N ' : : Rs. : :
fomment ! ! : ' !
! 1. ! EARTH CUTTING FOR LEVELING BY LABOR T ST : : :
U1 DOMATION ' ! : : ¢
Ll ! : : ! :
12, ! EARTH CUTTING FOR PLINTH WALL BY LABOR ! 12" WIDE & | 220° LENGTH ! : :
UL DowTIN } 30" DEEP ! : : i
} 3, | CEVENT CONCRETE MOULDING IN PLINTH WALL ! 12" WIDE & ! 220" LENGTH | : U me
{1 UPTD EARTH LEVEL BY LABOLR DOMATION Rl 332 ' : ' Vo
| &, ! EARTH CUTTING FOR POST HOLE BY LASOWR ! 12° 5Q. WIDE 1} 20 NOS. : : 1|
! 1 DONATION PR30 DEEP ; : :
L] 1 ' 1 L] L) 1
}'9. ! POST HEIGHT 12° FROM DNDERGROMD. 3° IN 146" X 6 | 20 NOS. { 14.30/kg g s
! ! UPMERGROMD \ B.3" HEIGHT FROM EARTH LEVEL. ! : : ] '.
b 1 POST WILL BE MADE OF CEMENT ONCRETE, A ! : : ! !
' ! 10ee DIA. IROW ROD. ¢ PIECE ROD IS NEEDED | 10es ROD | 3200 LONG 1 16,0000 4,576,060 ¢
! | FOR OWE POST 1.e, 48° LDWGTH. PER 1ETER = ! : ' : =
R ! : ' : !
b= il - : : : : ’
{ & 1 IROM ROD bme DIA. 15 NEEDED TO WAE BINDING | 267 : ' :
! ! RING FOR POST. 24" LOWTH FOR DNE BINDING ! { 130a i.e. b3kg ¢ 16.00/m © ! :
! ! RING. 9 NOS. BIMDING RING FIR DME POST, | 6ma ROD ' e : :
! i POST 6RE 20 NOS. ! ! b 14.30/kg : 929.50 !
I ! ! ' ! :
! 7. ! WOODEN PLANK IS NEEDED FOR POST SHUTTERING. ! 1* THICK & B ! & NOS. | 5800.00/a3 ! :
1 112° LENGTH AND & PIECE FOR ONE POST. 48" ¢ WIDE ' S O N ' :
! ! LD&TH X & NOS. SHUTTERING i.e. lbakb = 96a ! Pie, 9 ! 30.50/n b2,928.00 ¢
LA ' ! ! ! :
1 8. ! WOODEN BATTAN [S NEEDED FOR BINDING RING OF ! 1° THICK & 2° | ' 4000.00/83 :
U ! POST SUTTERDNG. 24* LENGTH FOR DM BINDING ! WIDE ! J2a Ulie, 500/ 160.00
! ! RING. B NOS, BINDING RING IS NEEDED FOR ONE ! ' : : :
! ' POST X & POST : ' g
Ll ' : :
1 9. | WOODEN BATTAN IS MEEDED FOR KAICHI, KAICHI | 3" THICK & 4 ! 75 OF TWO ! 6000.00/a3 ! .
{0 TMILLEBE 1074 107 = 20° FOR O KAIDHL. 7 ! WIDE ! PORTION el : :
{1 M5, YAIDHI IS MNEETED FIR MAIN BUILDING. ! ! ! 48.00/a boT,400.00 ¢
! | THE SAE SIIE BATTAN WILL BE MEEDED FOR ! : : ; !
U 1 KAICHT OF KITOHEN PORTION. LENGTH 6°34°12",! ' : :
! 112X 7 NS, FOR KITOHEM PORTION, : ! : :
1 1 ' L] 1 1
¢ 10. ! WODDEN BATTAN IS NEEDED FOR OOLLAR FOR EACH | 2° THIDKCAN® ! J0a ¢ 6000.00/63
1 1 KAICHL. FR, ! WIE { Lie, : 1
© | MAIN BUILDING - 10" X 7 NOS. KAICHL = 70" ! : ! 26.00/m : 912,00
! ! KITCHEN PORTION - 6° 1 7 NOS. XAICHI = 42" ! ! ' : :
¢ li.e, TOTAL = 1127 : ! : ! !
£ A { ! ' : !
| 11. ! WOODEN BATTAN FOR PARLINE OF MAIN BUILDING | 2* THICK & 3* ! 177a ! 20.00/n b4,28.00 ¢
§ 1= 330" AND FOR KITOHEM = 198", t.e. TOTAL = ! WIDE ! : : .
Wi s B { b : i !
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ESTIMATE FOR PERMANENT HEDXER GIRL'S HOSTEL BUILDING
SIIE 0 FEET LENGTH, 13 FEET WIDE MAIN BUILDING AMD KITCHEN

PAATICULARS

SIZE 30 FEET LENGTH, 8 FEET WIDE MITH KITCHEN ROOM, BATHROOM, LATRINE RDOM, WATER TANK

18-Jul-94¢

4,032,00
12
'm
41,000.00
po
15
00
£00.00
128.00
75
800
800
900
000
14,000,050
250,90
125.00 !

1
[
1]
L]
]
L]

- T e == — T e T e

& -

2 % _ 388 . g5 . ... g 939 EB cpg
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WIDE. WINDOW

WOODEN BATTAN 15 NEEDED FOR DOOR AND WINDOM
WOODEM BATTAM IS NEEDED FOR DOOR AND WINDOW ! 0.5 THICX L | 13Ba

FRAME. DOOR HEIBHT 46.5° & 3°
HEIGHT 3° & 2.5" WIDE. 10 NOS. DOOR &

4 NOS, WINDOW
112 N)S. STEEL WAGHER FUR NUT GND BOLT

WINDOW LEAF FRAPE.

! DOOR LEAF 20 NOS. WINDOW LEAF B NOS.
NUT AND BOLT

15. | CEMENT SHEET FOR ROOFING - OF MAIN BUILDING | 8" LENGTH &
| HINGES FOR WINDOW

! AND KITOHEN
HOOK
17. | CAP GND WAGHER
21, | SCREW FOR DOOR AND WINDOW - 574 NOS,

119, {SHINGES FOR DOOR

! 14a3 590
COENT
| 26. | CLAY BRIDK

127, | WIRE WALLS

O R o e e pe = - - e = e - e W — pm WY wp T — - e e - - e
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o 2 = z & N & 8
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18-Jul-94

R A RS

ESTIMATE FOR PERMAREMT HECKER BIRL’S HOSTEL BUILDING

SIIE 30 FEET LEXGTH, 15 FRET WIDE MAIN BUTLDING R ¥ITCHEN

SI7E J0 FEET LENSTH, B FEET WIDE WITH KITCHEN RODM, BATHRODM, LATRINE

ROOM, WATER TANK

L e

- H H o EXISTIRG 1 AMDUNT i
L TR PART[CIALARS H SlE : QUONTITY i RATE ! Rs, i
H H ! ! ' fis, ] g
H 1 } i ] i e e o s ] s o s e
! 28. ! LABOUR COST FOR 40 DAYS, : : ! : '.
H - TH) CARPENTER : 2R P 90.00/DRY 10,8000
H !~ TW) HELPER : AR L v 40,.00/DAY : 4,800.00 |
i i~ TWD MASIM : 1T N v R0.00/TAY t10,800.00
: 1~ ¥l HELPER : 11 BAN ¢ 40.00/DRY ! 4,800.04 1
ik = ! : ; :
1 29, | TRANEPORTING OF MATERIALS FROM MAIN ROAD 10 H i H !
C MR SPOTS, : ‘ : : ;
' - SN H v 16al P 190.00/a) : 1,400.00 !
¢ { - WA : BRSNS v 100,00/a \ I3,600.00 ¢
11 - (RON ROD ' ! 603kg L ToTAL ! :
H b« CEMENY BOGS : P 200 BAGS v 3.00/805 : bk} :
i - W0 : HIFAY; ¢4 U TOTAL i {0003
1 i~ CEENT BEET H | B2 NS, V300 SHEET | 410,00
{ + = CLAY BRICK ' 8000 WOS. VO.00ZS BRICKS 1 1,400.00 ¢
i i H : \ H H
+ 30. | ALUMINIUM SHEET 37 WIDE, 102° (3':=ikg! A 8 HIR L1 P 12000/ ' 4,080.00 ¢
T3, ¢ SOFETY TANK (CONSTRUCTION COST) : : H P, 000.00
: : GRAND TOTAL : : ' 7 T 1L,94,0E87.00
(RUPEES (ME LAC NINTY FOUR THOUSAND AND EIGHTY SEVEN OWLY)
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1_,/’:-1.( ] TH CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA
; o COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE
N L !
e (Post Box: 93, Civil Lines, Nagpur = 440 001)
TRE/br
To: A1l the Bishops/Heads of Churches
28.6.94

Dear Bishops,

Sub: Interim Relief granted to all

the child care workers.

o — i S M s P Tk B M o —

Our council recommends to pay 20% of the basic pay as an interinm
relief to all the child care workers of CNI CCC supported
projects with effect from 1.7.1994, :

With the increase in fostership grant per child from Rs: 360.00
to Rs: 500.00 per month, it is possible for the projects to pay
this additional salary.

To enable the maﬁagement of the projects to fix the interim
relief of each employee an example is given below

Example : If the present basic pay of an employee is Rs:
' 800.00 per month. The interim relief payable to
that employee works out to Rs: 160.00 per month
{ le: 20% nf the hasic pay)
The Liaison Officers are requested to take up this matter with
the Diocese/Church and advise ihe projects to pay accordingly.

This interim relief'granted to all the child care workers will be
in force until such time the council takes further decision to
revise the pay scales.

With kind regards
Yours sincerely

e L L A ( i r ttxw
Thomas Rajkunar
Director

CC: Liaison Officers
Managers
Kindernothilfe
Child Care Officers
b =0T
Finance Dept.
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" THE CHURCH OF NORTH INDIA COUNCIL FOR CHILD CARE

A BODY UNDER THE SYNOD OF THE CHURCH OF MNORTH INDIA
AFFILIATED  WITH KINDERNOTHILFE CR'S DUISBURG. . GERMANY

C. N. | BHAVAN, 186, PANDIT PANT MARG. NEW DELHI-110 001 INDIA
POST BOX 93, TEMPLE ROAD. CWIL LINES, NAGFUR-440 001 INDIA

07 15- VKIDS' IM
N. THOMAS RAJKUMAR ThEr pllivae R
SECRETARY & DIRECTOR LRAM. FOSTEHCAHE
PHONE - 011-3710800 (DELHNL

0712-530293 (NAGPUR)

R_“ I FAX : 0712-530294
ok iy ﬁgiu 3
OUR REE, ;
Pr*‘emukn éa%hyﬁ}gﬂh R - be
L EOLL. Chureh DATE
Raﬁrhi - 838 447 BT /O3 754
Eihar

Dear Bav. Toppo,

Fnclosed pleasse find herewith 3 repori prepared ?? ithy Aooouinta
Aosistant who visited Latheran Boys and $irizs Hosts]d, Ambikapur
{1881 on 17th February 234.

. You are reguestsd te ook inte thiszs matitsr and  take appropriats
measure for improving thh system of book kesping

rda

v'a

Bith kind regs
i
Yours sigosraly

For DHirechor

{__—>

D.E_ Hondasl
Sr. C.C.0.

FE g

.0 @ Hanager, H.Bo. 1

LA
it}
b

File © AFz 31821



IHNTESRAL AUDIY BEPORT

Nemwe of the Project 1 Dothersa Boys & Givls Hostel, Awbiksgar.
: Home: Hoo 1821
Metnger . Hev., Z. Barlis
Heae Tocharge t Hr. George Tickey
Nee, of Children T BHE LET, Moo EME 3, Totml 28
CDeite of ¥isit 1 YIS uZsaa
REPOHET
1. Cash ook of Foreign Comtributios and Loosl Contribution &7

e writben upte Zlrd Decssber B3

. Heavy oash in hond saistoined through out the pesrisd (PG
Caszl Flow Dtatament)

Physical ocash in hand as on 1TA02/754

= FC A/c balance as on 33712783 _ Ba. 318, 5348 83
Add : Hithdrauis %

Clasegise mon. HEE SO0 G0
G TRBOG 40

* 927  TOU0.00
30, 000, 00 Fs. 30,0000
40.534.81
Less © Expencses duriag the pavicd _ 25,113,208
Caanb in hand on L7/702794 _;égééijé;_
Lesal A
Balanros as on 23418702 3. 870,98
Add : Beewipts during the period ,
{Bocesipt Boe. T8I to TES) 6, 38R 00
8,235 82
Less @ Expenditores during the period &,270 Ol
Crab in heod as oo LV/GE/784 _igéééféé"



i

5
]

FC A/c Bs. 1%,421.861

boocsl Afc  EBs. 3,859 .82

Phvsical Cash in band

Rs. 500 % & 4 000 00
100 = 43 4,300, .00

A0 w 213 14,350 00

ib o »n 13 1304840
Changs i.05

Food DBtock Hegister bhas not bees saintainsd properly. Foed
Staff purchased sobt writbsn in the repister.  Biose ssoed D2
day is not corrscd 55 menticaesd Delow

U G ] Bioe i Ep Bo. of Childrsn 325
G502 ,54 Rios 8 B B, of Uhildren I8

SGalary HBegister :

ia :
Salary Begister needs to be cheled. Frovident Fund  dedasted
but oot deposifed regulaserly in the FOF. Aroougst

Nead Stock Hegister o

Dead Stoock Register not saintoinsd isn e Bostsl
Feowms anllection Begister not mesintained.

Hoe proper Bills are available. Ossrwriting is Found on the
sompnhers. Az advanos of Bs. 108,000 given o Rev. 5. Barls on
01731788 stk refimded £EI3 0 date Fotprhhangns FRaE sk
ignedfapproved by the Managesr.

Persenal telephons Bills and vehiols repair bills oharged o
the Hostel soocunt

Attendancs Register not written s por the sester 1ist.  Some
childrer are staying at Home as  they bave not got  &n

admission in  the sission school . Ho. of ohildess in  the
homtal peeds o be oheoked .



e e

SE3EE

NOTE -

T+ is noted that an Internal Audit was conducted by M/H L. =ouza
& Co. Chartered Accountants on 12/03/83 and checked the raoord
from 1880 to the date of visit., Some irregulariﬁias gare  Found
and menticoned in the report. 5till therse iz ne improvement found
in maintaining the books of accounts and relevant racords in the

) Pro jeaot,

Fore;gn Cnntributiun Ajc xbaak P laga /41%J&AA¢¢AJP

MONTH {PERIBG BAL. EECEIFTS TAYHERT L. BALANCE
April o © 7t I ¥ 4 1%, 00800 16, 205,00 5,163.17
May g I63.17 - %, T41.00 1,422 50
Jusez 3,@23.5& £ G0, an B, 1n0 060 %,E?E_ﬁﬁ
July 4,255, 00 BB EEE QO 47T 5610 5 35574
Auguat ff,u-d‘s.@— T4 15, 80040 I HIG. 08 B,T4%. T3
September &6, T45.71 T% Q0000 18, 887 .00 11,578,458
Qotodwer 11,875 48 AR O UL %&,EEE,?ﬁ BLIBE. 00
Howvember 20,3153, 00 7 D00, 00 19, 500,00 T 883,52
Decepdeer 7 B85 5E 43,708 00 41, 855 G0 14,5054 .81
i

taaly Book was not eritten upto date.

For DHIOOD

"
g }(gﬁg:,_ | /\‘l.
r‘k' ?} q«h G"K&

5.5 Gawai Ba jesh Hoses

Aceocunts Assistant Bocoaunts Assiztant

EREIEEIATERLCAEEERRTERERE
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